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QUICK START GUIDE

We would like to take the 
opportunity to welcome you 
to Gallions Place. Within this 
document, you will find details of 
your new property, advice on how 
best to maintain it and relevant 
information in regards to your 
systems and appliances. 

SERVICE CHARGE

You will receive an annual 
estimate of your service charge 
via the Managing Agent. For more 
information please contact your 
Managing Agent. 
 
MANAGING AGENT

Amanda Barnes and Hannah 
Moody will be your main point 
of contacts as the designated 
Assistant and Property Manager. 
Please contact them both in 
the first instance for day-to-day 
matters.

Rendall & Rittner Residential 
Management Ltd,
13b St Georges Wharf,
London,
SW8 2LE

Senior Property Manager
Tel: 020 3948 4191
Email: 
hannah.Moody@rendallandrittner.
co.uk 

Assistant Property Manager
Tel: 020 3978 2299
Email: amanda.barnes@
rendallandrittner.co.uk

Area Director
Tel: 020 3479 5023
Email: 
james.mattocks@rendallandrittner.
co.uk

CONCIERGE

The concierge is open from  7am 
-7pm daily. A form of  identification 
would need to be shown for a parcel 
to be  released to you.

If you are planning on having  
bulky furniture items delivered  
post moving in, then please do let 
the concierge know, so  they can 
ensure the temporary  parking zone 
is available for the  drop off.

Email: concierge@gallionsplace.uk
Marius.Dobrinoiu@gallionsplace.uk
Mehedi.Hassan@gallionsplace.uk

OUT OF HOURS CONTRACTOR 
(FOR COMMUNAL AREAS ONLY)

Tel: 0203 764 5587
Email: info@adiuvo.org.uk

CUSTOMER CARE CONTACTS

Non-emergency defect reporting
Tel: 020 822 15050

WELCOME TO YOUR NEW 
HOME

POST & DELIVERIES

The concierge will accept all letters 
and small sized parcel deliveries 
for you (less than 30x30x30cm) 
and store them securely in the 
concierge post room until you are 
able to collect them.  

When the concierge receives your 
delivery they will send you an email 
and a text with a unique security 
code. You will be asked to present 
this code to the concierge before 
any deliveries are released to you 
and you will be asked to sign to 
confirm safe receipt. 

All items of post that can fit into a 
letter box, such as letters, will be 
delivered to your mailbox. If you 
are likely to be away from home 
for long periods of time, please 
make alternative arrangements to 
prevent mail piling up. 

Royal Mail's Keepsafe system can 
look after letters and parcels for up 
to 66 days. If you leave the building, 
please arrange Mail Redirection 
via Royal Mail at: www.royalmail.
com/personal/ receiving-mail/
redirection

Unfortunately due to the small 
scale nature of the concierge post 
room, no major sized parcels or 
deliveries (over 30x30x30cm) can 
be accommodated by the concierge.  
If you are expecting a delivery 
of large items such as furniture, 
please arrange for these items to 
be collected by you in-store, or 
arrange for them to be delivered to 
your flat at such a time when you 
are available to receive the delivery 
in person.

AFTERSALES EXECUTIVE

Name: Simon Griggs
Tel: 07593 573753
Email:
simon.griggs@vistrypartnerships.
co.uk
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HOME DEMONSTRATION 

A set date for your Home 
Demonstration will be issued to 
you so that you can attend your 
new home. We will walk through 
the apartment giving instructions 
on how to operate the features and 
systems within your home. Please 
contact your Aftersales Executive if 
you have any questions in relation 
to this.

SERVING NOTICE & COMPLETION 
DAY

You will be advised by your 
Aftersales Executive about when 
we will be serving notice to you.

Once notice has been served, you 
will have 10 working days to pay 
the remaining balance to complete 
your purchase.

On completion day, you will receive 
a call to confirm that all monies 
have been transferred and that we 
are able to release your keys to you. 
We will then finalise any handover 
appointment with our Aftersales 
Executive. Sadly we cannot release 
keys or give access prior to all the 
monies being received.

HANDOVER & MOVE IN DATE 

Key handover is a very exciting 
time and we look forward to 
completing this with you. We will 
arrange a specific time and date for 
this to occur.

If for whatever reason you 
personally are not able to attend we 
ask that you email us confirming 
and giving permission for who will 
be collecting your keys. Please note 
they will be asked to show a form 
of ID.

During the handover you will be 
given your homeowners park.  This 
pack will include, useful info such 
as; EPC and Electrical certificate, 
and  full details of user guides.

CAR PARKING 

If you have purchased a parking  
space, you will be advised of the 
details. There are no onsite parking 
for other residents or visitors nor 
any parking  available on nearby 
roads. The development is deemed 
a car free zone as part of planning 
and this means that no resident 
permits will be available via the 
council for the local area.

To assist with parking during  your 
move in, you will have access 
to a temporary parking  zone 
for removal vans and  furniture 
deliveries.

MOVING IN GUIDE This space will be time limited 
and booked in advance with 
your Aftersales Executive or the 
concierge to enable us to aid 
everyone equally.

COMMUNAL AREAS & LIFTS 

To prevent the inside of the lifts 
being damaged, protective padded 
curtains will be in place during the 
move in phases, these may remain 
for a while whilst the building is 
occupied. Take care when moving 
furniture within the common areas, 
as you will be responsible for any 
damage caused to the walls, etc. 

REFUSE DISPOSAL 

Household waste should be bagged, 
tied securely and taken down to the 
refuse store on the ground floor. At 
no time should packaging or other 
household waste be stored in the 
communal corridors or stairs as this 
could block access and represent a 
hazard to all residents.

CYCLE STORAGE 

There are 3 cycle stores dedicated 
to each block. All cycle stores are 
located on the ground floor and can 
be reached by using the buildings 
lifts. You will need your fob to 
access the cycle stores.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

When purchasing and organising 
your furniture delivery, please 
consider the size of the lift doors, 
stairwells, communal hall doors and 
apartment entrance doors.

DIMENSIONS FOR ENTRANCE 
DOORS/LIFTS

• Apartment front entrance doors 
are 928x2051mm and have a 
874mm clear opening.

• Internal doors are 826x2040mm 
and have a 772mm clear 
opening.

BLOCK ENTRANCE DOORS

Block A:
• Core A 1000x2625mm
• Core B 1000x2720mm
• Core C 1000x2525mm
• Core D 1000x2525mm
• Core E 1000x2525mm

Block B: 
• 1000x2860mm

Block C:
• 1000x2053mm

LIFTS DIMENSIONS

• Block A has a total of 8 lifts. 
Core A, B and E have 2 lifts 
each. Core C and D have 1 lift. 

• Block B is served by 1 lift. 
• Block C is served by 2 lifts. 

Internal car dimensions are  
1100mm(w) x 1400mm(d) x 
2100mm(h)
Lift Door: 900x2000mm
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UTILITIES

Your utility providers shall be 
notified of your completion date 
and your meter readings so there is 
no need for you to get in touch. 

You shall receive a welcome letter 
from your utility provider once 
you have moved in which they will 
provide you will all the information 
in regards to payments and tariffs. 

You will receive communication 
within 6-8 weeks after legal 
completion.

UTILITY PROVIDERS

Electricity: British Gas
Account enquiries: 0333 202 9802
Web: www.britishgas.co.uk

In the event of an electrical 
emergency or power outage please 
call 105 to be put through to your 
local electricity network operator. 
105 is a free service, available from 
most landlines and mobile phones 
in England, Scotland and Wales.

Domestic Water: Thames Water
Tel: 0800 980 8800
Web: www.thameswater.co.uk

METERS & BILLS

You can find your electrical meter 
in your apartment utility cupboard. 

Your water meter is in the riser 
cupboard in the communal hallway.

HEATING, HOT WATER & BILLING 

Instead of a boiler, your home has 
a Heat Interface Unit (HIU). It’s 
about the same size as a boiler and 
provides the heat and hot water to 
your home as and when you need 
it.

Your apartment’s heating and hot 
water is supplied through a local 
heat network provided by Eon. 
Water is heated in the energy 
centre and then pumped to your 
apartment through a network of 
insulated pipes to give you hot 
water and heat.

The water is heated by a range 
of fuel sources and technologies, 
including Combined Heat and 
Power (CHP). That means it’s both 
lower carbon and more sustainable 
for the environment.

Every April, Eon will set your Heat 
Unit price and monthly Energy 
Service Charge for the year ahead.

Eon Customer Service
Hours: 9am to 5pm, Monday to 
Friday
Tel: 0345 302 4312
Web: heat.eonenergy.com
Email: heat@eon-uk.com

SETTING UP UTILITIES TV

TV outlets have been provided in 
all habitable rooms with access to 
Freeview (digital) TV. 

Sky Q is available as an additional 
subscription. For connection and 
set up, please contact Sky. The 
Sky engineer will need access 
to a communal cupboard in the 
block and this can be arranged via 
concierge.

Tel: 0800 151 2758
Web: www.sky.com

TELEPHONE & BROADBAND

The open access infrastructure in 
your development is maintained 
by Openreach.  Please refer to 
your welcome letter for more 
information on the selection of 
internet service providers.

Tel: 0800 023 2023
Web: www.openreach.com/fibre-
broadband

LOCAL COUNCIL

Newham Council 
Address: Newham Dockside, 
1000Dockside Road, E16 2QU
Tel: 020 8430 2000
Web: www.newham.gov.uk

COUNCIL TAX 

Please register with Newham to 
ensure you are set up.
Web: www.newham.gov.uk/council-
tax
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DEFECTS & WARRANTIES REPORTING DEFECTS

Defects that arise during the first 
24-months of your  warranty period 
can be reported to  our Customer 
Care Team using the  following 
contact details:-

Tel: 020 822 15050
Email: gallions.reportingdefects@
vistrypartnerships.co.uk 

For any communal issues, 
please report these direct to the 
concierge.

WHAT IS CONSIDERED A DEFECT

A defect is a fault that occurs due  
to a part or failure of workmanship. 
Please note that the warranty and 
24-momth period begins from the 
date of your legal completion of 
your purchase  and not from the 
date that the  apartment is first 
occupied.  Any non-emergency 
problems  which appear to be result 
of a  defect that arise within the 
first  2 years, once notified will be 
assessed by the Customer Care 
Team, who will then confirm if it 
is a defect and agree timeframe of 
action. Damage due to wear and 
tear,  misuse or incorrect operation  
or maintenance of components  
are the responsibility of the 
homeowner/resident. 

DEFECT RESPONSE TIMES

Defects reported are categorised 
into 3 priority levels.

• Priority 1 - Emergency repairs  
will be responded to and 
made  safe within 24 hours.  
Some examples of emergency 
defects are; total loss of water, 
no heating or hot water, 
uncontainable water leaks.

• Should an emergency such as a 
loss  of power or water occur in 
the first  instance please check 
with your  neighbours or the 
relevant service  providers to 
ascertain whether this  is due to 
works being undertaken  either 
on-site or locally.

• Priority 2 - Urgent repairs 
will  be rectified within 7 days.  
Examples of urgent defects  
include minor plumbing faults,  
general electrical repairs, lose  
or detached banister, door  
entry phone not working.

• Priority 3 – Routine repairs 
will  be rectified within 4 weeks.  
Examples of routine repairs  
include minor  carpentry 
repairs to windows  and doors, 
repairs to floors.
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APPLIANCE WARRANTIES

It is strongly advised that you 
complete and return your 
manufacturer warranty cards for 
your appliances in order for the 
warranties to be valid. You can do 
this online or by telephone.

Booking a repair or making a claim 
under warranty may not be possible 
if you have not registered first. 

If you experience any faults with 
your appliances, please contact the 
manufacturer directly.

BOSCH
Tel: 0344 892 8979
Web: www.bosch-home.co.uk/
customer-service/appliance-
registration

Zanussi
Tel: 03445 612 612
Web: www.zanussi.co.uk/my-zanus-
si/register-your-products

CONTENT INSURANCE

Residents are responsible for 
obtaining and maintaining 
insurance coverage for their 
personal contents. Various items 
within your apartment are covered 
under the Building Insurance 
(for example, kitchen fixtures 
and fittings, but not domestic 
appliances), along with any 
contents of the communal areas.

Vehicles and bicycles kept within 
the development are the owner’s 
responsibility to insure. 

CONSUMER CODE

The Consume Code for Home 
Builders (the Code) is a voluntary 
code developed by the home 
building industry to make the home 
buying process fairer and more 
transparent for home buyers. 

The Code is designed to help you 
understand what levels of service 
to expect from your home builder; 
feel fully informed about your 
purchase; and know your consumer 
rights before and after you move 
in. It covers every stage of the 
home buying process pre-contract, 
exchange of contract and during 
occupation. 

If you have any queries about 
the Code, please contact the via 
secretariat@consumercode.co.uk or 
in writing at: 

The Consumer Code for Home 
Builders Limited, Westgate House, 
Royland Road, Loughborough, 
Leicestershire, LE11 2EH
Or visit www.consumercode.co.uk 
for more information. 

NHBC WARRANTY

Your apartment is subject to a  10-
year NHBC warranty, with the first 
24-months of the warranty period 
covered  by Vistry Group (known 
as the builder). Not all policies will 
include all  sections of cover. To see 
which  sections of cover applies to 
your  home refer to your Certificate 
of  Insurance.

The NHBC Buildmark Warranty 
is designed to protect  your home 
where the property has not been  
built to NHBC requirements or is 
defective.

For further details on what these  
NHBC requirements, please visit  
the NHBC website.

NHBC Advice Centre Tel: 
0844 633 1000
Web: www.nhbc.co.uk

POST COMPLETION/ SETTLING IN

If any items are raised on the 
Home Demonstration or Handover 
with us, we will advise you of a 
timeframe of completion.

After handover we will support you 
with settling into your new home 
with visits and calls from your 
Aftersales Executive.

They will be happy to assist 
with revisiting any details of 
functionality that was covered in 
your home demonstration or any 
other questions you have.

Should any issues be noted during 
the visit we will log them with the 
Customer Care Team so they are 
actioned accordingly.

In line with the warranty, we ask 
that you review your new home and 
advise us of any cosmetic issues 
or damage within the first week/7-
days. 

AFTERSALES EXECUTIVE

Name: Simon Griggs
Tel: 07593 573753
Email:
simon.griggs@vistrypartnerships.
co.uk

VALUE YOUR FEEDBACK

Your experience and feedback  
is important to us – you will 
be  receiving 2 surveys over the 
course of the first year. These 
surveys come from the HBF (House 
Building Federation) and NHBC 
(your warranty provider).

We hope that you are able to take 
the time and return these surveys.

Your views and feedback are 
important to us as we want you to 
be very satisfied with your home 
and the whole journey.
We strive to deliver great service, 
so please do advise us of your 
feedback as we are always wanting 
to hear how we can improve for our 
customers.
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Drying and shrinkage of the joists 
and other timber components used 
in the construction of your new 
home may result in the appearance 
of the following features:

• The bath or the shower tray 
may drop slightly and require 
resealing around the edges with 
a good quality silicone sealant.

• Screw heads may start to show 
in the ceiling finishes. These 
should be screwed tight to 
the ceiling, the hole filled and 
covered with paint.

• Wooden door frames 
and windows may move, 
necessitating adjustment of the 
door keep or window handles to 
ensure smooth operation.

• Floors may drop slightly, 
leaving a gap between the 
skirting and the floor itself, this 
is not a structural problem but 
normal shrinkage.

EFFLORESCENCE 

Efflorescence takes the form of a 
white chalk like line appearance 
on brickwork and is another sign 
that the building is drying out. The 
presence of these sodium salts is 
not detrimental to the performance 
of the bricks. In time, they will 
be completely exhausted, and 
efflorescence will cease. 

ENERGY SAVING HINTS & TIPS

• Keep household appliances 
turned off at the mains and do 
not leave them on standby.

• Replace ordinary light bulbs 
with energy saving ones.

• Turn off lights and sockets 
when not being used.

• Only fill a kettle with the 
amount of water you need. 

MOISTURE FROM CONSTRUCTION

Your newly constructed home 
needs to be acclimatised gently for 
the first 12 months after you move 
in so that it can dry out gradually. 
When you move into your new 
home, there is moisture present 
that was absorbed by the building 
materials during construction, 
which will last between 6-18 
months dependent upon building 
conditions during this time. 

Slow evaporation helps to minimise 
shrinkage and cracking; the heating 
should be used sparingly at first, so 
the underlying building structure 
warms up and dries out gradually. 
At the same time, the evaporating 
moisture needs ventilation to 
avoid problems with dampness 
and condensation. Please assist 
this drying out process by leaving 
windows open whenever possible 
and ensuring trickle vents are left 
open when you are away from the 
property.

During this process, small hairline 
shrinkage cracks may appear in the 
plaster. This process is considered 
normal and is not a cause for 
concern. 

MOISTURE FROM OCCUPATION 

Once the building materials have 
dried out, modern standards of 
insulation should ensure you no 
longer experience condensation. 
However, some normal daily 
activities can produce water vapour 
which can cause condensation 
around the home. 

Condensation is steam or water 
vapour that reverts to water on 
contact with a cold surface. As 
with moisture from construction, 
it can sometimes cause mould 
on walls and ceilings, especially 
in non-ventilated corners behind 
cupboards and in wardrobes. 

If the property is left unheated 
for long periods, the drop in 
temperature will make the 
apartment more susceptible 
to the effects of condensation. 
It is advisable to maintain the 
temperature ideally at a low level 
or set programme so that your 
home is heated consistently and 
prior to your return. A house that is 
continually lived in or maintained 
at a warm temperature is less likely 
to be affected by condensation. 

MOVEMENT & SHRINKAGE 

As the drying out process occurs 
and the building is lived in and 
heated, the building materials 
shrink and may cause small cracks 
to appear. Such minor cracks are 
inevitable but are not classified as 
defects. 

The period of drying out depends 
upon how strictly you follow the 
advice in the previous paragraphs. 
It should take about 12 months 
but can be up to 18 months. Minor 
shrinkage cracks, generally no 
bigger than the thickness of a £1 
coin, should be left for this period 
and then filled and covered during 
redecoration. 
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ALTERATIONS

Please note, structural or material 
alterations are not permitted. 
Please contact the Managing Agent 
for further guidance.

FIXINGS TO WALLS 

When hanging pictures, care must 
be taken not to disturb or damage 
any pipes or electrical cabling that 
may lie beneath the surface of the 
wall. 

It is strongly recommended that 
you purchase a cable detector, 
which can be bought from most 
major DIY stores. 

WINDOWS 

You are responsible for the cleaning 
your windows. 

It is recommended to clean your 
windows every 3 months. Use soft 
cloths, such as chamois, to prevent 
any scratches on the surface of 
the glass and use window cleaning 
products that are not harsh on the 
surface. The windows have been 
designed to enable you to do this 
via reach and wipe set up.

The management company will 
action the communal windows.

FLOORING 
CLEANING & 
MAINTENANCE

CARPET CARE

Prevention is better than cure, 
so ensure that you have a good 
doormat installed to prevent as 
much dirt as possible entering the 
area. The mats should be removed 
and cleaned periodically to ensure 
that build-up of soil does not 
transfer onto the carpet from the 
mat.

Regular vacuuming is an integral 
part of maintaining a carpet 
because it removes loose dirt and 
debris.

You should vacuum your carpet 
at least twice a week, and more 
regularly if you have children and/
or pets. 

You should vacuum ideally using 
an upright vacuum cleaner with 
a beater bar action in several 
different directions, and pass over 
each area of the carpet several 
times. When newly installed, some 
carpets will shed loose fibres for 
several months. This is a normal 
process which does not damage 
the carpet, nor indicates any 
defective condition and that will 
not appreciably affect the wear life 
of the carpet.

SPOT CLEANING

Accidents do occur, and on these 
occasions, you should follow these 
rules:

• Remove any excess substance 
from the carpet using a blunt 

tool. For liquids, soak up as 
much excess as possible by 
laying an absorbent tissue over 
the area.

• Do not rub the stain as this may 
cause it to settle further into 
the pile.

• If you cannot remove the stain, 
you should seek advice from a 
professional carpet cleaner.

TIMBER & VINYL FLOORING 
CLEANING & MAINTENANCE

Abrasive particles of dirt and 
grit trafficked on to a wooden 
floor finished with oil can be very 
damaging and seriously shorten 
the lifespan of any treatment. 
The floor’s surface will quickly 
become dull due to scratches and 
the wood may be affected by the 
ingress of moisture and stains. It is 
very important to ensure that the 
floor is protected from moveable 
furniture, such as tables and chairs, 
and a simple solution to this is to 
protect the floor by applying felt 
furniture feet to the underside of 
the furniture.

An effective maintenance 
programme will keep your floor 
clean and looking as good as 
possible. The following information 
is designed to provide a starting 
point for such a programme.

DRY CLEANING

Floors should be cleaned daily 
using dry cleaning methods, such 
as vacuum or dust control mop, 

such as a 40cm Dust Beater Mop. 
This product will remove any 
particles of dust and grit which 
may stretch the floor seal when 
trafficked under footwear, chair 
legs, and other items moved across 
the floor.

IRONMONGERY
FRAME & DOOR LEAF

The frame rebates should be wiped 
down with a damp cloth regularly, 
to prevent abrasive dust and grit 
building up and impairing the paint 
finish. Ensure that the area covered 
by the door leaf when swung open 
is regularly swept free of stone 
chippings, pebbles and other 
objects which may cause binding 
and damage.

HINGES

All screws should be checked for 
tightness. Knuckles should be 
checked for undue wear or need for 
lubrication.

DOOR CLOSERS TO APARTMENT 
ENTRANCE DOORS

Each door closer should be 
inspected for oil leakage, tightness 
of fixings and correct operation. 
Aerosol lubricant should be applied 
to exposed pivot points and guides. 
Any door closer which fails should 
be replaced immediately, once 
the reason for failure has been 
established.
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LOCKS & LATCHES

All locks and latches should be 
inspected to ensure that they are 
operating correctly. Occasional 
lubrication of the latch bolt using 
an aerosol spray will ensure a 
smooth action. Any misalignment 
of the bolts and the strike plate 
should be corrected. 
CYLINDERS

Cylinders should not be lubricated 
using a spray lubricant such as 
WD40. Fluids attract dust, which 
can affect their smooth operation. 
Cylinders should be maintained 
with a periodic application of 
powdered graphite into the key-way 
and around the turn.

LEVER HANDLES

All lever handle fixings should be 
checked for tightness. Any loose 
fixings should be adjusted. Badly 
fitted furniture can cause effective 
interference with the operation 
of the lock and, at the same time, 
damage the bearing surface of the 
furniture. 

KITCHEN SURFACES
Please follow the guidelines listed 
below to maintain the condition 
of your kitchen surfaces. Please 
ensure that you do not use cleaners 
that have strong alkaline pH levels 
and thoroughly rinse the surface 
with clean water to remove residue.

SINK - STAINLESS STEEL

Stainless steel should be cleaned 
regularly using warm soapy 
water, before being dried with a 
soft, clean cloth, to maintain its 
pristine condition and remove any 
unsightly deposits. Avoid acid or 
chloride-based cleaning products 
and abrasive materials. Chlorides 
in particular will cause oxidisation 
of the material. 

UNITS & DOORS

It is essential you treat all 
cupboards with care, in order 
maintain their appearance and 
functionality. Units and doors 
can be cleaned with a soft, damp 
cloth, using warm water and a mild 
detergent. Be sure to wipe excess 
water off immediately, to ensure 
water is not left ‘standing’ on the 
surfaces.

LIGHT BULBS 

You are responsible for replacing 
the bulbs in your home. If a 
replacement is required, the 
figment for the replacement is 
GU10.

SILESTONE WORKTOP CARE & 
MAINTENANCE

Silestone requires very little 
maintenance. For everyday 
cleaning, wipe your
Silestone surface with soap and 
warm water on a regular basis. 
Any pH balanced general-purpose 
household cleaner may be used.

For difficult stains, spray Formula 
409, Windex, or any other common 
house-hold cleaner on the affected 
area of the Silestone surface 
for 2 minutes then scrub with a 
non-scratch scouring pad. Rinse 
thoroughly with water.

Silestone is resistant to heat, and 
can withstand moderately high 
temperatures for brief periods of 
time without being damaged. 

Although Silestone is more 
heat resistant than any other 
stone surface, all stone can be 
damaged by sudden and extreme 
temperature changes, especially 
near the edges. For this reason, the 
manufacturer recommends using a 
trivet or a hot pad to protect your 
Silestone surface from extreme 
heat.

BATHROOM CARE
To prevent the build-up of dirt 
and limescale, acrylic and ceramic 
sanitaryware should be wiped down 
immediately after use with a soft 
cloth and thoroughly cleaned on 
a weekly basis with either warm 
soapy water, a cream cleaner or 
multi-purpose surface cleaner.

Many household chemicals, such 
as paint stripper, nail varnish 
remover, household bleach, 
abrasive cleaning agents, perfume, 
aftershave or strong disinfectants 
can cause damage and should 
not be allowed to come into 
contact with your sanitaryware.

If such chemicals do accidentally 
come into contact with your 
sanitaryware, it is advised you rinse 
the affected area with sufficient 
water to remove the chemical 
completely. 

In hard water areas, mild limescale 
remover may be used from time 
to time. Bleach may be used in 
the WC bowl. Never leave strong 
bleach or cleaners in the WC bowl 
for extended periods of time or 
overnight. Never mix different 
cleaners in the WC bowl, as this 
may release poisonous or volatile 
gases.

BATHS & SHOWERS

Please follow these easy guidelines 
to maintain the condition of your 
bath and/or shower:

• Clean and dry surfaces after 
use, to avoid the formation of 
limescale.

• Use only non-abrasive cleaners 
to prevent damage to surface 
areas. These must not contain 
bleach.

• Do not use wax or silicone 
polish on baths or shower trays, 
to avoid the risk of slippage.

SHOWER SCREEN SEALS

As part of your regular 
maintenance, shower seals will 
need replacing from time to time, 
this is not covered under your 
warranty. 
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TAPS & HINGES

Please follow these easy guidelines 
to maintain the condition of your 
taps and hinges:

• Clean with a mild, non-abrasive 
liquid detergent or soap and 
water, before drying with a soft, 
clean cloth.

• Do not use cleaners that 
contain bleach. 

• Do not use abrasive cleaning 
products.

SHOWER HEADS 

Descale your showerhead at least 
once a month to remove limescale 
and bacteria. If left untreated, 
limescale can cause blockages and 
lower water pressure. Vinegar is an 
effective natural cleaning product, 
making descaling your showerhead 
simpler and affordable. 

• Carefully remove the 
showerhead from the hose. Be 
careful not to lose the rubber 
washer when you do, as this 
stops water from leaking at the 
joint.  

• Put the showerhead in a bucket 
or plastic container and cover it 
with white vinegar. 

• Leave it to soak in the vinegar 
for at least 30 minutes, or 
longer if possible. 

• Take the showerhead out of the 
vinegar and rinse it with water. 

• Brush off any remaining 
limescale, paying particular 
attention to the nozzle. 

• Rinse again with water and 
polish with a soft cloth. 

• Reattach the hose and turn 
on the shower to flush out any 
remaining limescale.

Note: If your showerhead cannot be 
removed, place a plastic bag over 
the showerhead and half fill it with 
vinegar.

MASTIC RENEWAL

From time to time the bath and/
or shower tray and other areas in 
your home, may require resealing 
around the edges with a good 
quality silicon sealant, this is not 
covered under your warranty.

PORCELAIN CARE & 
MAINTENANCE

1. The best way to clean porcelain 
tiles is to start by removing 
the dust. Use a dry dust mop 
or vacuum cleaner. Another 
option is the micro-fibre mop. 
Make sure to clean into the 
corners and between the tiles. 
This is a preliminary step for 
deeper cleaning.

2. Use a soft nylon brush for 
localised stains together with 
warm water, clean in a circular 
motion. Avoid using the brush 
on any dry areas as it can 
scratch the tiles.

3. Finish off by mopping with a 
floor cleaner, a mild solution 
that will not damage glazed or 
polished tiles. Finally, apply 
hot water before the cleaning 
solution has dried completely.

4. The last step is to dry with a 
micro-fibre cloth or a clean 
towel and buff to a shine with a 
cheesecloth or other fabric.
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DOOR ENTRY PANEL 

A door entry panel manufactured 
by Came has been installed in your 
apartment.

IT Italiano

EN English

FR Français

RU Pусский

FB00712M04VIDEOCITOFONO VIVAVOCE
INTERCOMUNICANTE

OPALE
MANUALE UTENTE

• To answer an incoming call, the 
press 

IT Italiano

EN English

FR Français

RU Pусский

FB00712M04VIDEOCITOFONO VIVAVOCE
INTERCOMUNICANTE

OPALE
MANUALE UTENTE

 button.
• Open the door at the entry 

panel shown by pressing the 

IT Italiano

EN English

FR Français

RU Pусский

FB00712M04VIDEOCITOFONO VIVAVOCE
INTERCOMUNICANTE

OPALE
MANUALE UTENTE

 
button. 

UNDERFLOOR HEATING SYSTEM  

Your apartment will be heated 
using a underfloor heating system 
which shall include a pumped 
mixing manifold(s), and underfloor 
heating circuits serving each zone. 
Wet underfloor heating will be 
provided in bathrooms and en-
suites.

Your underfloor heating system 
works by gently heating the 
surface of the floor, which, as a 
result, warms the entire room. As 
underfloor heating helps maintain 
a level of heat within the structure 
of your home, it is much more 
efficient than other methods 
of heating. Each room has an 
individual thermostat. 

SYSTEMS WITHIN YOUR 
APARTMENT
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HEATING CONTROLLER

A Salus programmable controller 
has been installed in your home to 
switch the underfloor heating/ hot 
water in your home. 

Button functions and LCD icons

MODE +Hr

SELECT SET

< <

Key Function

Mode Press to select ON/ONCE/AUTO/
ADV/OFF.

+1Hr Press to enter/cancel Boost override 
function by setting Boost hours.

Select Press to select the setting of clock/
date/week day, etc.

Set Press to confirm the setting.

Up arrow Press to increase clock/day, press and 
hold to enter fast advance.

Down arrow Press to decrease clock/day, press 
and hold to enter fast advance.

Press to activate backlight.

Hardware reset

Press and hold button for 3 seconds 
to activate Holiday mode.

Select + Set Press and hold buttons to enter clock 
setting mode.

Showing when relay is On

Boost hours

Daylight Saving Time On/Off

Program number

ON Mode Active
(controller runs continually)

ONCE Mode Active
(controller runs for 1 period a day)

Auto Mode Active (controller runs in Auto)

ADV Mode Active
(controller runs in advance override)

OFF Mode Active (controller is off )

AM/PM

Holiday mode on

Days of the week

1

2

3

4

5 6 7 8 9

10

11

12

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12
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Key Function

Mode Press to select ON/ONCE/AUTO/
ADV/OFF

+ 1hr Press to enter/cancel Boost 
override function by setting 
Boost hours

Select Press to select the setting of 
clock/ date/week day, etc

Set Press to confirm the setting

Up 
arrow

Press to increase clock/day, press 
and hold to enter fast advance

Down 
arrow

Press to decrease clock/day, press 
and hold to enter fast advance

Button functions and LCD icons

MODE +Hr

SELECT SET

< <

Key Function

Mode Press to select ON/ONCE/AUTO/
ADV/OFF.

+1Hr Press to enter/cancel Boost override 
function by setting Boost hours.

Select Press to select the setting of clock/
date/week day, etc.

Set Press to confirm the setting.

Up arrow Press to increase clock/day, press and 
hold to enter fast advance.

Down arrow Press to decrease clock/day, press 
and hold to enter fast advance.

Press to activate backlight.

Hardware reset

Press and hold button for 3 seconds 
to activate Holiday mode.

Select + Set Press and hold buttons to enter clock 
setting mode.

Showing when relay is On

Boost hours

Daylight Saving Time On/Off

Program number

ON Mode Active
(controller runs continually)

ONCE Mode Active
(controller runs for 1 period a day)

Auto Mode Active (controller runs in Auto)

ADV Mode Active
(controller runs in advance override)

OFF Mode Active (controller is off )

AM/PM

Holiday mode on

Days of the week

1

2

3

4

5 6 7 8 9

10

11

12

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12
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Press to activate backlight

Button functions and LCD icons

MODE +Hr

SELECT SET

< <

Key Function

Mode Press to select ON/ONCE/AUTO/
ADV/OFF.

+1Hr Press to enter/cancel Boost override 
function by setting Boost hours.

Select Press to select the setting of clock/
date/week day, etc.

Set Press to confirm the setting.

Up arrow Press to increase clock/day, press and 
hold to enter fast advance.

Down arrow Press to decrease clock/day, press 
and hold to enter fast advance.

Press to activate backlight.

Hardware reset

Press and hold button for 3 seconds 
to activate Holiday mode.

Select + Set Press and hold buttons to enter clock 
setting mode.

Showing when relay is On

Boost hours

Daylight Saving Time On/Off

Program number

ON Mode Active
(controller runs continually)

ONCE Mode Active
(controller runs for 1 period a day)

Auto Mode Active (controller runs in Auto)

ADV Mode Active
(controller runs in advance override)

OFF Mode Active (controller is off )

AM/PM

Holiday mode on

Days of the week

1

2

3

4

5 6 7 8 9

10

11

12

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

EP110 Installation Manual      07

Hardware reset

Button functions and LCD icons

MODE +Hr

SELECT SET

< <

Key Function

Mode Press to select ON/ONCE/AUTO/
ADV/OFF.

+1Hr Press to enter/cancel Boost override 
function by setting Boost hours.

Select Press to select the setting of clock/
date/week day, etc.

Set Press to confirm the setting.

Up arrow Press to increase clock/day, press and 
hold to enter fast advance.

Down arrow Press to decrease clock/day, press 
and hold to enter fast advance.

Press to activate backlight.

Hardware reset

Press and hold button for 3 seconds 
to activate Holiday mode.

Select + Set Press and hold buttons to enter clock 
setting mode.

Showing when relay is On

Boost hours

Daylight Saving Time On/Off

Program number

ON Mode Active
(controller runs continually)

ONCE Mode Active
(controller runs for 1 period a day)

Auto Mode Active (controller runs in Auto)

ADV Mode Active
(controller runs in advance override)

OFF Mode Active (controller is off )

AM/PM

Holiday mode on

Days of the week

1

2

3

4

5 6 7 8 9

10

11

12

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12
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Press and hold button for 3 
seconds to activate Holiday mode

Select 
+ Set 

Press and hold buttons to enter 
clock setting mode

LCD DISPLAY

Button functions and LCD icons

MODE +Hr

SELECT SET

< <

Key Function

Mode Press to select ON/ONCE/AUTO/
ADV/OFF.

+1Hr Press to enter/cancel Boost override 
function by setting Boost hours.

Select Press to select the setting of clock/
date/week day, etc.

Set Press to confirm the setting.

Up arrow Press to increase clock/day, press and 
hold to enter fast advance.

Down arrow Press to decrease clock/day, press 
and hold to enter fast advance.

Press to activate backlight.

Hardware reset

Press and hold button for 3 seconds 
to activate Holiday mode.

Select + Set Press and hold buttons to enter clock 
setting mode.

Showing when relay is On

Boost hours

Daylight Saving Time On/Off

Program number

ON Mode Active
(controller runs continually)

ONCE Mode Active
(controller runs for 1 period a day)

Auto Mode Active (controller runs in Auto)

ADV Mode Active
(controller runs in advance override)

OFF Mode Active (controller is off )

AM/PM

Holiday mode on

Days of the week

1

2

3

4

5 6 7 8 9

10

11

12

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

EP110 Installation Manual      07

1. Showing when relay is On
2. Boost hours
3. Daylight Saving Time On/Off
4. Program number
5. ON Mode Active (controller 

runs continually)
6. ONCE Mode Active (controller 

runs for 1 period a day)
7. Auto Mode Active (controller 

runs in Auto)
8. ADV Mode Active (controller 

runs in advance override)
9. OFF Mode Active (controller is 

off )
10. AM/PM
11. Holiday mode on
12. Days of the week

SETTING TIME AND DATE

The first thing you will have to do 
is to set the time and date on your 
controller. First you will need to set 
up the time and then the date. To 
enter clock setting mode, press and 
hold Select and Set buttons for 3 
seconds.

PROGRAMMING THE 
CONTROLLER

2 types of programs can be set:
• 5+2 (Mo to Fri same and Sat, 

Sun same)
• Different programs for each 

24h.

There are 3 different time sets for 
each day.

SETTING THE 5+2 PROGRAM

5-2 Days Program Individual Days Program

Weekdays
3 sets of time/channel

Weekends
3 sets of time/channel
Total: 6 settings/week

1 Day
3 sets of time/channel

Total: 21 settings/week

Programming the EP110

2 types of programs can be set:
• 5+2 (Mo to Fri same and Sat, Sun same)
• Different programs for each 24h.
There are 3 different time sets for each day. 

MODE +Hr

SELECT SET

< <

MODE +Hr

SELECT SET

< <

Press Up or Down to select 
weekdays or weekends. 
Press Select to confirm.

Press Up or Down to 
set start time for prog 1. 
Press Select to confirm.

MODE +Hr

SELECT SET

< <

Press Set to start programming. 

MODE +Hr

SELECT SET

< <

Press Up or Down to set 
the minutes. Press Select to 

confirm.

MODE +Hr

SELECT SET

< <

Press Up or Down to set 
end time for prog 1. Press 

Select to confirm.

MODE +Hr

SELECT SET

< <

Press Up or Down to set 
the minutes. Press Select to 

confirm.

MODE +Hr

SELECT SET

< <

Press Up or Down to 
set start time for prog 2. 
Press Select to confirm.

Once you have finished setting the start/end time for the first program, 
the device will jump into the second program, and then into third and 
afterwards into Sat-Sun. Please follow the same steps for each of the 
3 programs. Press SET at any time to confirm the setting and return for 
program set selection.

Setting the 5+2 program

2
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• Press Set to start programming.
• Press Up or Down to select 

weekdays or weekends. Press 
Select to confirm.

• Press Up or Down to set start 
time for prog 1. Press Select to 
confirm.

5-2 Days Program Individual Days Program

Weekdays
3 sets of time/channel

Weekends
3 sets of time/channel
Total: 6 settings/week

1 Day
3 sets of time/channel

Total: 21 settings/week

Programming the EP110

2 types of programs can be set:
• 5+2 (Mo to Fri same and Sat, Sun same)
• Different programs for each 24h.
There are 3 different time sets for each day. 

MODE +Hr

SELECT SET

< <

MODE +Hr

SELECT SET

< <

Press Up or Down to select 
weekdays or weekends. 
Press Select to confirm.

Press Up or Down to 
set start time for prog 1. 
Press Select to confirm.

MODE +Hr

SELECT SET

< <

Press Set to start programming. 

MODE +Hr

SELECT SET

< <

Press Up or Down to set 
the minutes. Press Select to 

confirm.

MODE +Hr

SELECT SET

< <

Press Up or Down to set 
end time for prog 1. Press 

Select to confirm.

MODE +Hr

SELECT SET

< <

Press Up or Down to set 
the minutes. Press Select to 

confirm.

MODE +Hr

SELECT SET

< <

Press Up or Down to 
set start time for prog 2. 
Press Select to confirm.

Once you have finished setting the start/end time for the first program, 
the device will jump into the second program, and then into third and 
afterwards into Sat-Sun. Please follow the same steps for each of the 
3 programs. Press SET at any time to confirm the setting and return for 
program set selection.

Setting the 5+2 program

2
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• Press Up or Down to set 
the minutes. Press Select to 
confirm.

• Press Up or Down to set end 
time for prog 1. Press Select to 
confirm.

• Press Up or Down to set 
the minutes. Press Select to 
confirm.

• Press Up or Down to set start 
time for prog 2. Press Select to 
confirm.

Once you have finished setting 
the start/end time for the first 
program, the device will jump into 
the second program, and then into 
third and afterwards into Sat-
Sun. Please follow the same steps 
for each of the 3 programs. Press 
SET at any time to confirm the 
setting and return for program set 
selection.

DIAL ROOM THERMOSTAT

This traditional dial type room 
thermostat combines accurate 
comfort control with a familiar 
dial type user operation, installed 
within bathrooms only.   

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 TM001M0001AN 027358 030816 

GENERALITÀ 
Termostato ambiente con polmoncino ad 
espansione di vapore saturo unipolare e contatti in 
commutazione o interruzione. 
È particolarmente adatto alla regolazione 
automatica della temperatura di ambienti, case, 
scuole, sale, officine, etc., oltre a varie applicazioni 
nei settori del riscaldamento civile, industriale e del 
condizionamento.  
 
CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE 
Campo di regolazione: 5°C .. 30°C 
Differenziale:    Δt ≤1K 
Gradiente termico:   1K / 15 min. 
Tipo contatti:    SPDT (scambio) 
Portata contatti: TM001M: 16(2,5)A 250V~ 
 TM002M: 16(2,5)A 250V~ 
 TM003M: 10(1,5)A 250V~ 
 TM004M: 10(1,5)A 250V~ 
Grado di protezione:   IP 30 
Resistenza agli urti:   IK 04 
Tipo di azione:   1B 
Grado di inquinamento: 2 
Classe dispositivo: II 
Tensione impulsiva nominale: 4000V 
Numero di cicli manuali: 3000 
Numero di cicli automatici: 100000 
Sezione max dei cavi ai morsetti: 4 mm2 
Temperatura prova sfera: 75°C 
Temp. di funzionamento:   0°C .. 40°C 
Temp. di stoccaggio:   -10°C .. +50°C 
Limiti umidità:    20% .. 80% RH 
    (non condensante) 
Contenitore: 
Calotta - Manopola:   ABS + PC V0 
      Bianco segnale 
      (RAL9003) 
Base:      PA 6 V0 
      Grigio (RAL 7001) 
 
C L A S S I F I C A Z I O N E  S E C O N D O 
REGOLAMENTO 2013.811.CE 
Classe:    I 
Contributo all’efficienza energetica: 1% 
 
RIFERIMENTI NORMATIVI  
Il prodotto è conforme alle seguenti norme (EMC 
2004/108/EC e LVD 2006/95/EC): 
EN-60730-1 (2011)  
EN-60730-2-9 (2010) 
 
GARANZIA  
Nell'ottica di un continuo sviluppo dei propri 
prodotti, il costruttore si riserva il diritto di apportare 
modifiche a dati tecnici e prestazioni senza 
preavviso. 
Il consumatore è garantito contro i difetti di 
conformità del prodotto secondo la Direttiva 
Europea 1999/44/c nonché il documento sulla 
politica di garanzia del costruttore. Su richiesta è 
disponibile presso il venditore il testo completo 
della garanzia.  

ITALIANO 

OVERVIEW 
Room thermostats with unipolar gas filled bellows 
and change over contacts, are suitable for 
commercial and industrial premises as well as for 
home installation both for heating and air 
conditioning. 
 
TECHNICAL FEATURES 
Regulation range:    5°C .. 30°C 
Differential:     Δt ≤1K 
Thermal gradient:  1K / 15 min. 
Contact type:    SPDT (Change over) 
Contact rating: TM001M: 16(2,5)A 250V~ 
 TM002M: 16(2,5)A 250V~ 
 TM003M: 10(1,5)A 250V~ 
 TM004M: 10(1,5)A 250V~ 
Protection grade:   IP 30 
Shock resistance:   IK 04 
Type of action:    1B 
Pollution degree:   2 
Class of protection against 
electric shock:    II 
Rated impulsevoltage:  4000V 
Number of manual cycles:  3000 
Number of automatic cycles: 100000 
Max. cables cross section 
accepted by terminal blocks: 4 mm2 
Ball pressure test temp.:  75°C 
Work temperature range: 0°C .. 40°C 
Stock temperature range: -10°C .. +50°C 
Humidity limits: 20% .. 80% RH 
 (non condensing) 
Case: 
Cover - Knob:  ABS + PC V0 
      Signal white (RAL 9003) 
Base:      PA 6 V0 
      Grey (RAL 7001) 
 
CLASSIFICATION UNDER REG. 2013.811.EC 
Class:    I 
Contribution to energy efficiency: 1% 
 
NORMATIVE REFERENCES  
The product is conform with the following standards 
(EMC 2004/108/EC and LVD 2006/95/EC):  
EN-60730-1 (2011)  
EN-60730-2-9 (2010) 
 
WARRANTY 
In the view of a constant development of their 
products, the manufacturer reserves the right for 
changing technical data and features without prior 
notice. The consumer is guaranteed against any 
lack of conformity according to the European 
Directive 1999/44/EC as well as to the 
manufacturer’s document about the warranty 
policy. The full text of warranty is available on 
request from the seller.  

ENGLISH 

GÉNÉRALITÉ 
Thermostat d’ambiance à expansion de vapeur 
saturé unipolaire et contacts en commutation ou 
interruption. 
Il est particulièrement adapté à la régulation de la 
température dans des ambiances tels que écoles, 
salles, ateliers etc… mais aussi dans le secteur du 
chauffage civil, industriel et de conditionnement. 
 
CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES 
Plage de réglage:     5°C .. 30°C 
Différentiel:     Δt ≤1K 
Gradient thermique:     1K / 15 min. 
Type de contact:    SPDT 
Portée des contacts: TM001M: 16(2,5)A 250V~ 
  TM002M: 16(2,5)A 250V~ 
  TM003M: 10(1,5)A 250V~ 
  TM004M: 10(1,5)A 250V~ 
Degré de protection:   IP 30 
Résistance aux chocs:   IK 04 
Type d’action : 1B 
Degré de pollution : 2 
Classe de protection contre 
les chocs électriques : II 
Tension impulsive nominale :  4000V 
Nombre de cycles manuels : 3000 
Nombre de cycles automatiques : 100000 
Section max. des câbles 
Aux bornes : 4 mm2 
Température essai sphère : 75°C 
Temp. de fonctionnement : 0°C .. 40°C 
Temp. de stockage :   -10°C .. +50°C 
Limite d'humidité :   20% .. 80% RH 
     (non condensée) 
Boîtier : 
Couvercle - Bouton :  ABS + PC V0 
      Blanc de sécurité 
      (RAL 9003) 
Base :      PA 6 V0 
      Gris (RAL 7001) 
 
CLASSEMENT SELON LE RÈGLEMENT 
2013.811.EC 
Classe:     I 
Contribution à l’efficacité énergétique: 1% 
 
NORMES DE RÉFÉRENCE 
Le produit est conforme aux normes suivantes               
(EMC 2004/108/EC e LVD 2006/95/EC): 
EN-60730-1 (2011)  
EN-60730-2-9 (2010) 
 
GARANTIE  
Dans l’optique d’un développement continu de ses 
produits, le constructeur se réserve le droit 
d’apporter sans préavis, des modifications aux 
données techniques et aux prestations de ces 
derniers. Selon la Directive Européenne 1999/44/
EC et le document qui reporte la politique de 
garantie du constructeur, le consommateur est 
protégé contre les défauts de conformité du produit. 
Le texte complet de la garantie est disponible 
auprès du vendeur sur demande. 

FRANÇAIS 

Fig. 1 / Рис. 1: Aspetto esteriore / External aspect  / Aspect extérieur / Außenaussehen / Aspecto exterior / Внешний вид 

Cod. TM 00-M 

TM 001M 

TM 002M 

TM 003M 

TM 004M SETTING THE TEMPERATURE

To change the setpoint, rotate the 
dial until it points  to the desired 
temperature.

MVHR SYSTEM  

Your home is fitted with a 
mechanical ventilation heat 
recovery (MVHR) system.

The ventilation system extracts 
stale polluted air from rooms 
where most moisture is generated 
e.g. kitchens and bathrooms, and 
provides fresh air taken from 
outside which is then delivered 
to other rooms. Heat is reclaimed 
from the extracted air and used 
to preheat incoming fresh air by a 
“heat exchanger” which is built into 
the central ventilation unit. 

The system has the facility to boost 
the ventilation rate at times when 
more moisture is being generated, 
such as when bathing or cooking. 
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MVHR FILTER REPLACEMENT

Filters should be replaced at 
least annually, or more regularly 
dependent on environmental 
conditions. Filters can be cleaned 
by carefully using a vacuum 
cleaner. Replacement Filters are 
available from Titon; www.titon.
com/uk/products/ventilation-
systems/mvhr-filters/

1. Remove front cover or filter 
covers.

2. Slide out filters.
3. HRV 1.6, 1.75, 2, 2.85 & 3 Q Plus 

models use unequal Filters. 
Make a note of which side of 
the unit the filter with the 
shorter filter media is. The 
positions of filters is marked on 
the units.

4. Replace filters by carefully 
sliding in the replacement 
filters. Ensure that filters are 
replaced in the same positions 
as they were removed. The 
positions of filters is mark on 
the units.

TOWEL RAIL 

Electrically heated towel rails are 
fitted to your bathroom and en-
suite areas and are thermostatically 
controlled (thermostat can be 
found on the bottom right hand 
side of the towel rail).

The heaters have five temperature 
settings and an active safety 
feature, which indicates in the 
event of dry radiator operation. 

It is important to note that if your 
heated rails are constantly covered 
by towels this may inhibit their 
ability to heat the room to the 
desired temperature. 

The SMART Thermostatic is an 
electronic thermostat for the 
automatic control of electric 
towel radiators, using internal 
sensor, it is capable of keeping the 
temperature of the towel radiator 
to a desired value. 

USER GUIDE

• Press On/Standby button to 
turn on the device or to enter 
the “Standby/Antifreeze” mode

• The device will beep twice for 
0.5 seconds when it is put into 
“Standby/Antifreeze” mode. 
The device will beep once for 1 
second when turned on

• “Comfort” mode - in this 
mode the desired temperature 
of the radiator is selected. 
The temperature value is set 
through the (+) and (-) buttons 
to one of the following values: 
40oC, 45oC, 50oC, 55oC, 60oC 
and 65oC

• The rightmost lit or blinking 
LED in the “Comfort bar” 
indicates the selected 
temperature. A blinking 
LED indicates that the 
corresponding temperature has 
not yet been reached during the 
heating phase 

• LED P1 mode
• LED boost 2h mode
• LED P2 mode

COMFORT BAR

User Gude

Press the [On/Standby] button to turn on the device or to enter the “Standby /
Antifreeze” mode.

NOTE:

"Comfort" mode:

The device will beep twice for 0.5 secons when put into "Standby/Antifreeze" mode.
The device will beep once for 1 secon when turned on.

In this mode the desired temperature of the radiator is selected. The
temperature value is set through the [+] and [-] buttons to one of the following values:
40°C, 45°C, 50°C, 55°C, 60°C, 65°C.
The rightmost lit or blinking LED in the “Comfort bar” indicates the selected temperature. A
blinking LED indicates that the corresponding temperature has not yet been reached during
the heating phase. When a certain temperature level is reached, the corresponding LED
stops blinking and remains lit.

Turn on the device. Pressing 4 times the
[+] button, the desired temperature is set
to a value of 55°C (the first 4 LEDs from
the left start blinking).

The radiator starts heating. When the
temperature of the radiator reaches 40°C
the first (blue) LED stops blinking and
remains lit.

The temperature rises above 40°C

And so forth, to reach the led that indicates
55°C. When all the LEDs stop blinking, the
radiator has reached the desired
temperature.
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 Turn on the device. 
Pressing 4 times the (+) button, 
the desired temperature is set to 
a value of 55oC (the first 4 LEDs 
from the left start blinking).

User Gude

Press the [On/Standby] button to turn on the device or to enter the “Standby /
Antifreeze” mode.

NOTE:

"Comfort" mode:

The device will beep twice for 0.5 secons when put into "Standby/Antifreeze" mode.
The device will beep once for 1 secon when turned on.

In this mode the desired temperature of the radiator is selected. The
temperature value is set through the [+] and [-] buttons to one of the following values:
40°C, 45°C, 50°C, 55°C, 60°C, 65°C.
The rightmost lit or blinking LED in the “Comfort bar” indicates the selected temperature. A
blinking LED indicates that the corresponding temperature has not yet been reached during
the heating phase. When a certain temperature level is reached, the corresponding LED
stops blinking and remains lit.

Turn on the device. Pressing 4 times the
[+] button, the desired temperature is set
to a value of 55°C (the first 4 LEDs from
the left start blinking).

The radiator starts heating. When the
temperature of the radiator reaches 40°C
the first (blue) LED stops blinking and
remains lit.

The temperature rises above 40°C

And so forth, to reach the led that indicates
55°C. When all the LEDs stop blinking, the
radiator has reached the desired
temperature.
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 The radiator starts 
heating. When the temperature of 
the radiator reaches 40oC the first 
(blue) LED stops blinking and 
remains lit.

User Gude

Press the [On/Standby] button to turn on the device or to enter the “Standby /
Antifreeze” mode.

NOTE:

"Comfort" mode:

The device will beep twice for 0.5 secons when put into "Standby/Antifreeze" mode.
The device will beep once for 1 secon when turned on.

In this mode the desired temperature of the radiator is selected. The
temperature value is set through the [+] and [-] buttons to one of the following values:
40°C, 45°C, 50°C, 55°C, 60°C, 65°C.
The rightmost lit or blinking LED in the “Comfort bar” indicates the selected temperature. A
blinking LED indicates that the corresponding temperature has not yet been reached during
the heating phase. When a certain temperature level is reached, the corresponding LED
stops blinking and remains lit.

Turn on the device. Pressing 4 times the
[+] button, the desired temperature is set
to a value of 55°C (the first 4 LEDs from
the left start blinking).

The radiator starts heating. When the
temperature of the radiator reaches 40°C
the first (blue) LED stops blinking and
remains lit.

The temperature rises above 40°C

And so forth, to reach the led that indicates
55°C. When all the LEDs stop blinking, the
radiator has reached the desired
temperature.
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 The temperature rises 
above 40oC.

User Gude

Press the [On/Standby] button to turn on the device or to enter the “Standby /
Antifreeze” mode.

NOTE:

"Comfort" mode:

The device will beep twice for 0.5 secons when put into "Standby/Antifreeze" mode.
The device will beep once for 1 secon when turned on.

In this mode the desired temperature of the radiator is selected. The
temperature value is set through the [+] and [-] buttons to one of the following values:
40°C, 45°C, 50°C, 55°C, 60°C, 65°C.
The rightmost lit or blinking LED in the “Comfort bar” indicates the selected temperature. A
blinking LED indicates that the corresponding temperature has not yet been reached during
the heating phase. When a certain temperature level is reached, the corresponding LED
stops blinking and remains lit.

Turn on the device. Pressing 4 times the
[+] button, the desired temperature is set
to a value of 55°C (the first 4 LEDs from
the left start blinking).

The radiator starts heating. When the
temperature of the radiator reaches 40°C
the first (blue) LED stops blinking and
remains lit.

The temperature rises above 40°C

And so forth, to reach the led that indicates
55°C. When all the LEDs stop blinking, the
radiator has reached the desired
temperature.
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 And so forth, to reach the 
led that indicates 55oC. When all 
the LEDs stop blinking, 

SMOKE & HEAT ALARMS  

Your apartment is provided with 
stand-alone mains powered smoke 
and heat detectors with integral 
alarm sounders and battery back-
up. 

Alarms should be tested once 
monthly:
1. Check that there is a constant 

green light on the cover
2. Press the test/hush button 

for 10 seconds. The alarm will 
sound loudly.

Please do not tamper with, paint or 
disconnect smoke alarms installed 
in your apartment. 

SPRINKLER SYSTEM

Your apartment is protected by an 
automated sprinkler system which 
has heads in all habitable spaces, 
except bathrooms. This system is 
automatically activated by a rise in 
temperature and cannot be isolated 
from within the apartment. 

The sprinkler heads are located 
above metal caps in the ceiling and 
are susceptible to damage so care 
should be taken to avoid direct 
contact with the caps as this may 
trigger the sprinkler head.

• Do not paint the sprinkler 
heads.

• Do not alter or apply any type 
of ornamentation or coating to 
the sprinkler heads.
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OVEN - BOSCH - HHF113BR08 1. Use the - or + button to set the 
time.

2. Touch the 
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*Getting to know your 
appliance

Get t i ng t o k now y our app l i anc eIn this chapter, we will explain the indicators and 
controls. You will also find out about the various 
functions of your appliance.

Note: Depending on the appliance model, individual 
details and colours may differ.

Control panel
You can set your appliance's various functions on the 
control panel. Below, you will see an overview of the 
control panel and the layout of the controls.

Note: On some appliances, the control knobs can be 
pushed in. To push the control knob in and engage it or 
to release it again, turn it to the "Off" position.

Buttons and display
You can use the buttons to set various additional 
functions on your appliance. You will be able to see the 
values for these on the display.

--------

Buttons
The sensors are located under the individual buttons. 
They must not be pressed too firmly. Only touch the 
corresponding symbol. 

Display
The value that can be set at the present time or that is 
elapsing will be shown in large digits on the display.
To use the individual time-setting options, tap the 
v button several times. The symbol that lights up 
corresponds to the value currently shown in large digits 
on the display.

Types of heating and functions
Use the function selector to set the types of heating and 
other functions.
To make sure you always use the right type of heating 
to cook your food, we have explained the differences 
and applications below.

( Buttons and display 
The buttons are touch keys with sensors 
underneath. Simply touch a symbol to select the 
function it represents.
The display shows symbols for active functions 
and the time-setting options.

0 Function selector 
Use the function selector to set the heating 
function or other functions.
You can turn the function selector clockwise or 
anti-clockwise from the "Off" position.

8 Temperature selector 
Use the temperature selector to set the 
temperature for the heating function or select the 
setting for other functions.
You can only turn the temperature selector 
clockwise from the "Off" position, until it offers 
resistance. Do not turn the selector beyond this 
point.

Symbol Meaning
\ Time-setting options Tap the symbol repeatedly to select 

the timer Q, duration x, end 
time y and time.

Childproof lock Lock and unlock the oven functions 
on the control panel by pressing and 
holding the button for approx. 4 sec-
onds.

A
@

Minus
Plus

Reduce setting values.
Increase setting values.

 button to confirm.
3. The current time will be shown 

on the display.

CHILDPROOF LOCK

To activate the childproof lock, the 
function selector must be set to the 
"Off" position.

• Press and hold the 
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--------
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corresponding symbol. 

Display
The value that can be set at the present time or that is 
elapsing will be shown in large digits on the display.
To use the individual time-setting options, tap the 
v button several times. The symbol that lights up 
corresponds to the value currently shown in large digits 
on the display.

Types of heating and functions
Use the function selector to set the types of heating and 
other functions.
To make sure you always use the right type of heating 
to cook your food, we have explained the differences 
and applications below.

( Buttons and display 
The buttons are touch keys with sensors 
underneath. Simply touch a symbol to select the 
function it represents.
The display shows symbols for active functions 
and the time-setting options.

0 Function selector 
Use the function selector to set the heating 
function or other functions.
You can turn the function selector clockwise or 
anti-clockwise from the "Off" position.

8 Temperature selector 
Use the temperature selector to set the 
temperature for the heating function or select the 
setting for other functions.
You can only turn the temperature selector 
clockwise from the "Off" position, until it offers 
resistance. Do not turn the selector beyond this 
point.

Symbol Meaning
\ Time-setting options Tap the symbol repeatedly to select 

the timer Q, duration x, end 
time y and time.

Childproof lock Lock and unlock the oven functions 
on the control panel by pressing and 
holding the button for approx. 4 sec-
onds.

A
@

Minus
Plus

Reduce setting values.
Increase setting values.

 button for 
approx. 4 seconds.

• 

Childproof lock    en

15

Setting the timer
You can use the timer whether or not the appliance 
itself is in use. However, it is not possible to set a 
cooking time or end time.
The maximum time that can be set is 23 hours and 59 
minutes. Up to 10 minutes, the timer duration can be 
set in 30-second increments. Above 10 minutes, the 
time increments become longer the higher the value.
The timer duration will start at a different default value, 
depending on which button you touch first: 
5 minutes if you touch the A button and 10 minutes if 
you touch the @ button.

1. Touch the v button until the timer symbol Q is 
highlighted.

2. Use the A or @ button to set the timer duration.
After a few seconds, the timer duration will start to 
count down.

Tip: If the set timer duration is the duration for which 
you wish to cook your food, use the cooking time. The 
appliance will then switch off automatically when it has 
finished cooking.

The timer duration has elapsed
An audible signal will sound. The timer duration will be 
zero on the display.
Touch any button to switch off the timer.

Changing and cancelling
You can use the A or @ button to change the timer 
duration at any time. After a few seconds, the change 
will be applied.

To cancel, use the A button to reset the timer duration 
all the way to zero. The timer is now switched off.

Setting the time
Once the appliance has been connected to the mains 
or following a power failure, the clock will flash on the 
display. Set the time.

The function selector must be set to the "Off" position.
1. Use the A or @ button to set the time.

The time will stop flashing.
2. Confirm by pressing the v button.
The appliance will apply the time you have set.

Changing the time
You can change the time again when you need to, e.g. 
from summer to winter time.
To do this, when the appliance is switched off, touch the 
v button until the time flashes, and use the A or 
@ button to change the time.

AChildproof lock
Chi l dpr oof l oc kYour appliance is equipped with a childproof lock so 
that children cannot switch it on accidentally or change 
any settings.

Notes
■ If a hob is connected, it will not be affected by the 

childproof lock on the oven.
■ After a power cut, the childproof lock will no longer 

be active.

Activating and deactivating
To activate the childproof lock, the function selector 
must be set to the "Off" position.

Press and hold the D button for approx. 4 seconds.

†‘”“ appears in the display. This activates the 
childproof lock.

Note: If a timer duration Q has been set, this will 
continue to count down. While the childproof lock is 
active, the timer duration cannot be changed.

To deactivate the childproof lock, press and hold the 
D button again for approx. 4 seconds until †‘”“ 
goes out on the display.

 appears in the display. This 
activates the childproof lock.

SETTING THE HEATING FUNCTION 
& TEMPERATURE

The function selector and 
temperature selector make it very 
easy to apply the settings you 
require to your appliance. 

Example in the picture: Top/
bottom heating  at 
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--------

Other functions
Your new oven has yet more functions; see below for a 
brief description of these.

--------

Temperature
Use the temperature selector to set the temperature in 
the cooking compartment. You can also use it to select 
the settings for other functions.
When cooking at very high temperatures, the appliance 
lowers the temperature slightly after an extended 
period.

--------

Temperature display
When the appliance is heating, the p symbol will be lit 
on the display. It goes out during pauses in the heating.
When you are preheating the appliance, the optimal 
time to place your food in the cooking compartment is 
when the symbol first goes out.

Note: Due to thermal inertia, the temperature displayed 
may be slightly different to the actual temperature inside 
the oven.

Cooking compartment
Various functions in the cooking compartment make 
your appliance easier to use. For example, the cooking 
compartment is well lit and a cooling fan prevents the 
appliance from overheating.

Opening the appliance door
If you open the appliance door when the appliance is in 
operation, the appliance will continue to operate as 
before.

Interior lighting
With most heating functions and other functions, the 
interior lighting in the cooking compartment will remain 
lit while the oven is in operation. When the function 
selector is turned to bring operation to an end, the 
lighting will go out.
By turning the function selector to the interior lighting 
setting, you can switch on the lighting without heating 
the oven. This makes it easier to clean your appliance, 
for example.

Cooling fan
The cooling fan switches on and off as required. The 
hot air escapes above the door.

Caution!
Do not cover the ventilation slots. Otherwise, the 
appliance may overheat.

So that the cooking compartment cools down more 
quickly after operation, the cooling fan continues to run 
for a certain period afterwards.

Type of heating Use

< 3D hot air For baking and roasting on one or more levels.
The fan distributes the heat from the ring heating element in the back panel evenly around 
the cooking compartment.

6 Hot air gentle An intelligent heating type for the gentle preparation of meat, fish and pastries.
The appliance optimally controls the supply of energy to the cooking compartment. The 
food is prepared in phases using residual heat. This means that it remains more succulent 
and browns less. Energy can be saved, depending on the preparation and food.
This heating function is used to determine the energy efficiency class.

( Grill, large area For grilling flat items, such as steaks or sausages, for making toast, and for browning 
food.
The whole area below the grill element becomes hot.

7 Circulated air grilling For roasting poultry, whole fish and larger pieces of meat.
The grill element and the fan switch on and off alternately. The fan circulates the hot air 
around the food.

Function Use

^ Interior lighting Switches on the interior lighting; all other functions remain off.
Makes it easier to clean the cooking compartment, for example.

Position Meaning
Ú "Off" position The appliance is not heating.

50-275 Temperature range The temperature that can be set 
in the cooking compartment in °C.

1, 2, 3
or
I, II, III

Grill settings The configurable settings for the 
grill, large area ( and small 
area * (depending on the appli-
ance model).
Setting 1 = low
Setting 2 = medium
Setting 3 = high

 190 ºC.

1. Use the function selector to set 
the heating function
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1Operating the appliance
Oper at i ng t he appl i anc eYou have already learnt about the controls and how 
they work. Now we will explain how to apply settings on 
your appliance.

Switching the appliance on and off
Use the function selector to switch the appliance on or 
off. Turning the function selector to any position other 
than the "Off" position switches on the appliance. To 
switch off the appliance, always turn the function 
selector to the "Off" position.

Setting the heating function and temperature
It is very easy to apply the settings you require to your 
appliance using the function and temperature selector. 
To find out which heating function is best for which type 
of food, refer to the beginning of the instruction manual. 

Example in the picture: 3D hot air at <190 °C.
1. Use the function selector to set the heating function.

2. Use the temperature selector to set the temperature 
or grill setting.

The appliance will start heating after a few seconds.

Once the food is cooked, turn the function selector to 
the "Off" position to switch the appliance off.

Changing
The heating function and temperature can be changed 
at any time using the relevant selector.

OTime-setting options
Ti me- s et t i ng opt i onsYour appliance has different time-setting options.

Before you can call up the cooking time using the 
v button, you will need to set a heating function. Once 
you have set a cooking time, the end time can be called 
up.
An audible signal will sound once the cooking time or 
timer duration has elapsed. You can cancel the audible 
signal early by touching the v button.

Setting the cooking time
You can set the cooking time for your food on the 
appliance. This prevents the food from accidentally 
being cooked for too long, and means that you do not 
have to stop what you are doing to switch off the oven.
The maximum time that can be set is 23 hours and 59 
minutes. The cooking time can be set in 1-minute 
increments up to one hour, and then in 5-minute 
increments.
The cooking time will start at a different default value 
depending on which button you touch first: 
10 minutes if you touch the A button and 30 minutes if 
you touch the @ button.

Example in the picture: Cooking time of 45 minutes.
Details in the diagram may differ from what you see on 
your appliance.
1. Set the type of heating and temperature or setting.
2. Touch the v button twice.

The cooking time x will be highlighted on the 
display.

Time-setting option Use
x Cooking time Once the set cooking time has elapsed, the 

appliance will automatically stop heating.

y End time Enter a cooking time and the required end 
time. The appliance will start up automatically 
so that it finishes cooking at the required time.

Q Timer The timer functions like an egg timer. It runs 
independently of the appliance when it is 
heating and does not affect the appliance.

v Time When no other function is running in the fore-
ground, the appliance will show you the time 
of day on the display.

2. Use the temperature selector 
to set the temperature or grill 
setting
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x Cooking time Once the set cooking time has elapsed, the 

appliance will automatically stop heating.

y End time Enter a cooking time and the required end 
time. The appliance will start up automatically 
so that it finishes cooking at the required time.

Q Timer The timer functions like an egg timer. It runs 
independently of the appliance when it is 
heating and does not affect the appliance.

v Time When no other function is running in the fore-
ground, the appliance will show you the time 
of day on the display.

The appliance will start heating 
after a few seconds.

Once your food is cooked, turn the 
function selector to the "Off" posi-
tion to switch the appliance off.
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--------

Other functions
Your new oven has yet more functions; see below for a 
brief description of these.

--------

Temperature
Use the temperature selector to set the temperature in 
the cooking compartment. You can also use it to select 
the settings for other functions.
When cooking at very high temperatures, the appliance 
lowers the temperature slightly after an extended 
period.

--------
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time to place your food in the cooking compartment is 
when the symbol first goes out.
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Cooking compartment
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selector is turned to bring operation to an end, the 
lighting will go out.
By turning the function selector to the interior lighting 
setting, you can switch on the lighting without heating 
the oven. This makes it easier to clean your appliance, 
for example.

Cooling fan
The cooling fan switches on and off as required. The 
hot air escapes above the door.

Caution!
Do not cover the ventilation slots. Otherwise, the 
appliance may overheat.

So that the cooking compartment cools down more 
quickly after operation, the cooling fan continues to run 
for a certain period afterwards.

Type of heating Use

< 3D hot air For baking and roasting on one or more levels.
The fan distributes the heat from the ring heating element in the back panel evenly around 
the cooking compartment.

6 Hot air gentle An intelligent heating type for the gentle preparation of meat, fish and pastries.
The appliance optimally controls the supply of energy to the cooking compartment. The 
food is prepared in phases using residual heat. This means that it remains more succulent 
and browns less. Energy can be saved, depending on the preparation and food.
This heating function is used to determine the energy efficiency class.

( Grill, large area For grilling flat items, such as steaks or sausages, for making toast, and for browning 
food.
The whole area below the grill element becomes hot.

7 Circulated air grilling For roasting poultry, whole fish and larger pieces of meat.
The grill element and the fan switch on and off alternately. The fan circulates the hot air 
around the food.

Function Use

^ Interior lighting Switches on the interior lighting; all other functions remain off.
Makes it easier to clean the cooking compartment, for example.

Position Meaning
Ú "Off" position The appliance is not heating.

50-275 Temperature range The temperature that can be set 
in the cooking compartment in °C.

1, 2, 3
or
I, II, III

Grill settings The configurable settings for the 
grill, large area ( and small 
area * (depending on the appli-
ance model).
Setting 1 = low
Setting 2 = medium
Setting 3 = high

 - 3D hot air
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Other functions
Your new oven has yet more functions; see below for a 
brief description of these.

--------

Temperature
Use the temperature selector to set the temperature in 
the cooking compartment. You can also use it to select 
the settings for other functions.
When cooking at very high temperatures, the appliance 
lowers the temperature slightly after an extended 
period.

--------

Temperature display
When the appliance is heating, the p symbol will be lit 
on the display. It goes out during pauses in the heating.
When you are preheating the appliance, the optimal 
time to place your food in the cooking compartment is 
when the symbol first goes out.

Note: Due to thermal inertia, the temperature displayed 
may be slightly different to the actual temperature inside 
the oven.

Cooking compartment
Various functions in the cooking compartment make 
your appliance easier to use. For example, the cooking 
compartment is well lit and a cooling fan prevents the 
appliance from overheating.

Opening the appliance door
If you open the appliance door when the appliance is in 
operation, the appliance will continue to operate as 
before.

Interior lighting
With most heating functions and other functions, the 
interior lighting in the cooking compartment will remain 
lit while the oven is in operation. When the function 
selector is turned to bring operation to an end, the 
lighting will go out.
By turning the function selector to the interior lighting 
setting, you can switch on the lighting without heating 
the oven. This makes it easier to clean your appliance, 
for example.

Cooling fan
The cooling fan switches on and off as required. The 
hot air escapes above the door.

Caution!
Do not cover the ventilation slots. Otherwise, the 
appliance may overheat.

So that the cooking compartment cools down more 
quickly after operation, the cooling fan continues to run 
for a certain period afterwards.

Type of heating Use

< 3D hot air For baking and roasting on one or more levels.
The fan distributes the heat from the ring heating element in the back panel evenly around 
the cooking compartment.

6 Hot air gentle An intelligent heating type for the gentle preparation of meat, fish and pastries.
The appliance optimally controls the supply of energy to the cooking compartment. The 
food is prepared in phases using residual heat. This means that it remains more succulent 
and browns less. Energy can be saved, depending on the preparation and food.
This heating function is used to determine the energy efficiency class.

( Grill, large area For grilling flat items, such as steaks or sausages, for making toast, and for browning 
food.
The whole area below the grill element becomes hot.

7 Circulated air grilling For roasting poultry, whole fish and larger pieces of meat.
The grill element and the fan switch on and off alternately. The fan circulates the hot air 
around the food.

Function Use

^ Interior lighting Switches on the interior lighting; all other functions remain off.
Makes it easier to clean the cooking compartment, for example.

Position Meaning
Ú "Off" position The appliance is not heating.

50-275 Temperature range The temperature that can be set 
in the cooking compartment in °C.

1, 2, 3
or
I, II, III

Grill settings The configurable settings for the 
grill, large area ( and small 
area * (depending on the appli-
ance model).
Setting 1 = low
Setting 2 = medium
Setting 3 = high

 - Gentle hot air
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Other functions
Your new oven has yet more functions; see below for a 
brief description of these.

--------

Temperature
Use the temperature selector to set the temperature in 
the cooking compartment. You can also use it to select 
the settings for other functions.
When cooking at very high temperatures, the appliance 
lowers the temperature slightly after an extended 
period.

--------

Temperature display
When the appliance is heating, the p symbol will be lit 
on the display. It goes out during pauses in the heating.
When you are preheating the appliance, the optimal 
time to place your food in the cooking compartment is 
when the symbol first goes out.

Note: Due to thermal inertia, the temperature displayed 
may be slightly different to the actual temperature inside 
the oven.

Cooking compartment
Various functions in the cooking compartment make 
your appliance easier to use. For example, the cooking 
compartment is well lit and a cooling fan prevents the 
appliance from overheating.

Opening the appliance door
If you open the appliance door when the appliance is in 
operation, the appliance will continue to operate as 
before.

Interior lighting
With most heating functions and other functions, the 
interior lighting in the cooking compartment will remain 
lit while the oven is in operation. When the function 
selector is turned to bring operation to an end, the 
lighting will go out.
By turning the function selector to the interior lighting 
setting, you can switch on the lighting without heating 
the oven. This makes it easier to clean your appliance, 
for example.

Cooling fan
The cooling fan switches on and off as required. The 
hot air escapes above the door.

Caution!
Do not cover the ventilation slots. Otherwise, the 
appliance may overheat.

So that the cooking compartment cools down more 
quickly after operation, the cooling fan continues to run 
for a certain period afterwards.

Type of heating Use

< 3D hot air For baking and roasting on one or more levels.
The fan distributes the heat from the ring heating element in the back panel evenly around 
the cooking compartment.

6 Hot air gentle An intelligent heating type for the gentle preparation of meat, fish and pastries.
The appliance optimally controls the supply of energy to the cooking compartment. The 
food is prepared in phases using residual heat. This means that it remains more succulent 
and browns less. Energy can be saved, depending on the preparation and food.
This heating function is used to determine the energy efficiency class.

( Grill, large area For grilling flat items, such as steaks or sausages, for making toast, and for browning 
food.
The whole area below the grill element becomes hot.

7 Circulated air grilling For roasting poultry, whole fish and larger pieces of meat.
The grill element and the fan switch on and off alternately. The fan circulates the hot air 
around the food.

Function Use

^ Interior lighting Switches on the interior lighting; all other functions remain off.
Makes it easier to clean the cooking compartment, for example.

Position Meaning
Ú "Off" position The appliance is not heating.

50-275 Temperature range The temperature that can be set 
in the cooking compartment in °C.

1, 2, 3
or
I, II, III

Grill settings The configurable settings for the 
grill, large area ( and small 
area * (depending on the appli-
ance model).
Setting 1 = low
Setting 2 = medium
Setting 3 = high

 - Grill, large area
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Other functions
Your new oven has yet more functions; see below for a 
brief description of these.

--------

Temperature
Use the temperature selector to set the temperature in 
the cooking compartment. You can also use it to select 
the settings for other functions.
When cooking at very high temperatures, the appliance 
lowers the temperature slightly after an extended 
period.

--------

Temperature display
When the appliance is heating, the p symbol will be lit 
on the display. It goes out during pauses in the heating.
When you are preheating the appliance, the optimal 
time to place your food in the cooking compartment is 
when the symbol first goes out.

Note: Due to thermal inertia, the temperature displayed 
may be slightly different to the actual temperature inside 
the oven.

Cooking compartment
Various functions in the cooking compartment make 
your appliance easier to use. For example, the cooking 
compartment is well lit and a cooling fan prevents the 
appliance from overheating.

Opening the appliance door
If you open the appliance door when the appliance is in 
operation, the appliance will continue to operate as 
before.

Interior lighting
With most heating functions and other functions, the 
interior lighting in the cooking compartment will remain 
lit while the oven is in operation. When the function 
selector is turned to bring operation to an end, the 
lighting will go out.
By turning the function selector to the interior lighting 
setting, you can switch on the lighting without heating 
the oven. This makes it easier to clean your appliance, 
for example.

Cooling fan
The cooling fan switches on and off as required. The 
hot air escapes above the door.

Caution!
Do not cover the ventilation slots. Otherwise, the 
appliance may overheat.

So that the cooking compartment cools down more 
quickly after operation, the cooling fan continues to run 
for a certain period afterwards.

Type of heating Use

< 3D hot air For baking and roasting on one or more levels.
The fan distributes the heat from the ring heating element in the back panel evenly around 
the cooking compartment.

6 Hot air gentle An intelligent heating type for the gentle preparation of meat, fish and pastries.
The appliance optimally controls the supply of energy to the cooking compartment. The 
food is prepared in phases using residual heat. This means that it remains more succulent 
and browns less. Energy can be saved, depending on the preparation and food.
This heating function is used to determine the energy efficiency class.

( Grill, large area For grilling flat items, such as steaks or sausages, for making toast, and for browning 
food.
The whole area below the grill element becomes hot.

7 Circulated air grilling For roasting poultry, whole fish and larger pieces of meat.
The grill element and the fan switch on and off alternately. The fan circulates the hot air 
around the food.

Function Use

^ Interior lighting Switches on the interior lighting; all other functions remain off.
Makes it easier to clean the cooking compartment, for example.

Position Meaning
Ú "Off" position The appliance is not heating.

50-275 Temperature range The temperature that can be set 
in the cooking compartment in °C.

1, 2, 3
or
I, II, III

Grill settings The configurable settings for the 
grill, large area ( and small 
area * (depending on the appli-
ance model).
Setting 1 = low
Setting 2 = medium
Setting 3 = high

 - Circulated air grilling
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Other functions
Your new oven has yet more functions; see below for a 
brief description of these.

--------

Temperature
Use the temperature selector to set the temperature in 
the cooking compartment. You can also use it to select 
the settings for other functions.
When cooking at very high temperatures, the appliance 
lowers the temperature slightly after an extended 
period.

--------

Temperature display
When the appliance is heating, the p symbol will be lit 
on the display. It goes out during pauses in the heating.
When you are preheating the appliance, the optimal 
time to place your food in the cooking compartment is 
when the symbol first goes out.

Note: Due to thermal inertia, the temperature displayed 
may be slightly different to the actual temperature inside 
the oven.

Cooking compartment
Various functions in the cooking compartment make 
your appliance easier to use. For example, the cooking 
compartment is well lit and a cooling fan prevents the 
appliance from overheating.

Opening the appliance door
If you open the appliance door when the appliance is in 
operation, the appliance will continue to operate as 
before.

Interior lighting
With most heating functions and other functions, the 
interior lighting in the cooking compartment will remain 
lit while the oven is in operation. When the function 
selector is turned to bring operation to an end, the 
lighting will go out.
By turning the function selector to the interior lighting 
setting, you can switch on the lighting without heating 
the oven. This makes it easier to clean your appliance, 
for example.

Cooling fan
The cooling fan switches on and off as required. The 
hot air escapes above the door.

Caution!
Do not cover the ventilation slots. Otherwise, the 
appliance may overheat.

So that the cooking compartment cools down more 
quickly after operation, the cooling fan continues to run 
for a certain period afterwards.

Type of heating Use

< 3D hot air For baking and roasting on one or more levels.
The fan distributes the heat from the ring heating element in the back panel evenly around 
the cooking compartment.

6 Hot air gentle An intelligent heating type for the gentle preparation of meat, fish and pastries.
The appliance optimally controls the supply of energy to the cooking compartment. The 
food is prepared in phases using residual heat. This means that it remains more succulent 
and browns less. Energy can be saved, depending on the preparation and food.
This heating function is used to determine the energy efficiency class.

( Grill, large area For grilling flat items, such as steaks or sausages, for making toast, and for browning 
food.
The whole area below the grill element becomes hot.

7 Circulated air grilling For roasting poultry, whole fish and larger pieces of meat.
The grill element and the fan switch on and off alternately. The fan circulates the hot air 
around the food.

Function Use

^ Interior lighting Switches on the interior lighting; all other functions remain off.
Makes it easier to clean the cooking compartment, for example.

Position Meaning
Ú "Off" position The appliance is not heating.

50-275 Temperature range The temperature that can be set 
in the cooking compartment in °C.

1, 2, 3
or
I, II, III

Grill settings The configurable settings for the 
grill, large area ( and small 
area * (depending on the appli-
ance model).
Setting 1 = low
Setting 2 = medium
Setting 3 = high

 - Interior lightings

CLEANING

Do not use:
• Harsh or abrasive cleaning 

agents
• Cleaning agents with a high 

alcohol content
• Hard scouring pads or cleaning 

sponges
• High-pressure cleaners or 

steam cleaners
• Special cleaners for cleaning 

the appliance while it is hot

CLEANING SELF-CLEANING 
SURFACES

If the self-cleaning surfaces no 
longer clean themselves sufficiently 
and dark stains appear, they can 
be cleaned using the EcoClean 
cleaning function.
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■ Open the appliance door as infrequently as possible 
when the appliance is in use.

■ It is best to bake several cakes one after the other. 
The cooking compartment stays warm. This reduces 
the baking time for the second cake. You can place 
two cake tins next to each other in the cooking 
compartment.

■ For longer cooking times, you can switch the 
appliance off 10 minutes before the end of the 
cooking time and use the residual heat to finish 
cooking.

Environmentally-friendly disposal
Dispose of packaging in an environmentally-friendly 
manner.

*Getting to know your 
appliance

Get t i ng t o k now y our app l i anc eIn this section, we will explain the indicators and 
controls. You will also find out about the various 
functions of your appliance.

Note: Depending on the appliance model, individual 
details and colours may differ.

Control panel
You can set your appliance's various functions on the 
control panel. Below, you will see an overview of the 
control panel and the layout of the controls.

This appliance is labelled in accordance with 
European Directive 2012/19/EU concerning 
used electrical and electronic appliances 
(waste electrical and electronic equipment - 
WEEE). The guideline determines the 
framework for the return and recycling of used 
appliances as applicable throughout the EU.

( Buttons and display 
The buttons are touch keys with sensors 
underneath. Simply touch a symbol to select the 
function.
The display shows symbols for active functions 
and the time-setting options.

0 Function selector 
Use the function selector to set the heating 
function or other functions.
You can turn the function selector clockwise or 
anti-clockwise from the "Off" position.

CONTROL PANEL

1. Buttons and display:
 The buttons are touch keys 

with sensors underneath. 
Simply touch a symbol to select 
the function. The display shows 
symbols for active functions 
and the time-setting options

2. Function selector:
 Use the function selector to set 

the heating function or other 
functions. You can turn the 
function selector clockwise or 
anti-clockwise from the "Off" 
position.

3. Temperature selector:
 Use the temperature selector 

to set the temperature for the 
heating function or select the 
setting for other functions.

 You can only turn the 
temperature selector clockwise 
from the "Off" position, until it 
offers resistance. Do not turn 
the selector beyond this point.

BUTTONS & DISPLAY
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*Getting to know your 
appliance

Get t i ng t o k now y our app l i anc eIn this chapter, we will explain the indicators and 
controls. You will also find out about the various 
functions of your appliance.

Note: Depending on the appliance model, individual 
details and colours may differ.

Control panel
You can set your appliance's various functions on the 
control panel. Below, you will see an overview of the 
control panel and the layout of the controls.

Note: On some appliances, the control knobs can be 
pushed in. To push the control knob in and engage it or 
to release it again, turn it to the "Off" position.

Buttons and display
You can use the buttons to set various additional 
functions on your appliance. You will be able to see the 
values for these on the display.

--------

Buttons
The sensors are located under the individual buttons. 
They must not be pressed too firmly. Only touch the 
corresponding symbol. 

Display
The value that can be set at the present time or that is 
elapsing will be shown in large digits on the display.
To use the individual time-setting options, tap the 
v button several times. The symbol that lights up 
corresponds to the value currently shown in large digits 
on the display.

Types of heating and functions
Use the function selector to set the types of heating and 
other functions.
To make sure you always use the right type of heating 
to cook your food, we have explained the differences 
and applications below.

( Buttons and display 
The buttons are touch keys with sensors 
underneath. Simply touch a symbol to select the 
function it represents.
The display shows symbols for active functions 
and the time-setting options.

0 Function selector 
Use the function selector to set the heating 
function or other functions.
You can turn the function selector clockwise or 
anti-clockwise from the "Off" position.

8 Temperature selector 
Use the temperature selector to set the 
temperature for the heating function or select the 
setting for other functions.
You can only turn the temperature selector 
clockwise from the "Off" position, until it offers 
resistance. Do not turn the selector beyond this 
point.

Symbol Meaning
\ Time-setting options Tap the symbol repeatedly to select 

the timer Q, duration x, end 
time y and time.

Childproof lock Lock and unlock the oven functions 
on the control panel by pressing and 
holding the button for approx. 4 sec-
onds.

A
@

Minus
Plus

Reduce setting values.
Increase setting values.

 - Time setting options / 
Childproof lock
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*Getting to know your 
appliance

Get t i ng t o k now y our app l i anc eIn this chapter, we will explain the indicators and 
controls. You will also find out about the various 
functions of your appliance.

Note: Depending on the appliance model, individual 
details and colours may differ.

Control panel
You can set your appliance's various functions on the 
control panel. Below, you will see an overview of the 
control panel and the layout of the controls.

Note: On some appliances, the control knobs can be 
pushed in. To push the control knob in and engage it or 
to release it again, turn it to the "Off" position.

Buttons and display
You can use the buttons to set various additional 
functions on your appliance. You will be able to see the 
values for these on the display.

--------

Buttons
The sensors are located under the individual buttons. 
They must not be pressed too firmly. Only touch the 
corresponding symbol. 

Display
The value that can be set at the present time or that is 
elapsing will be shown in large digits on the display.
To use the individual time-setting options, tap the 
v button several times. The symbol that lights up 
corresponds to the value currently shown in large digits 
on the display.

Types of heating and functions
Use the function selector to set the types of heating and 
other functions.
To make sure you always use the right type of heating 
to cook your food, we have explained the differences 
and applications below.

( Buttons and display 
The buttons are touch keys with sensors 
underneath. Simply touch a symbol to select the 
function it represents.
The display shows symbols for active functions 
and the time-setting options.

0 Function selector 
Use the function selector to set the heating 
function or other functions.
You can turn the function selector clockwise or 
anti-clockwise from the "Off" position.

8 Temperature selector 
Use the temperature selector to set the 
temperature for the heating function or select the 
setting for other functions.
You can only turn the temperature selector 
clockwise from the "Off" position, until it offers 
resistance. Do not turn the selector beyond this 
point.

Symbol Meaning
\ Time-setting options Tap the symbol repeatedly to select 

the timer Q, duration x, end 
time y and time.

Childproof lock Lock and unlock the oven functions 
on the control panel by pressing and 
holding the button for approx. 4 sec-
onds.

A
@

Minus
Plus

Reduce setting values.
Increase setting values.

 - Minus
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*Getting to know your 
appliance

Get t i ng t o k now y our app l i anc eIn this chapter, we will explain the indicators and 
controls. You will also find out about the various 
functions of your appliance.

Note: Depending on the appliance model, individual 
details and colours may differ.

Control panel
You can set your appliance's various functions on the 
control panel. Below, you will see an overview of the 
control panel and the layout of the controls.

Note: On some appliances, the control knobs can be 
pushed in. To push the control knob in and engage it or 
to release it again, turn it to the "Off" position.

Buttons and display
You can use the buttons to set various additional 
functions on your appliance. You will be able to see the 
values for these on the display.

--------

Buttons
The sensors are located under the individual buttons. 
They must not be pressed too firmly. Only touch the 
corresponding symbol. 

Display
The value that can be set at the present time or that is 
elapsing will be shown in large digits on the display.
To use the individual time-setting options, tap the 
v button several times. The symbol that lights up 
corresponds to the value currently shown in large digits 
on the display.

Types of heating and functions
Use the function selector to set the types of heating and 
other functions.
To make sure you always use the right type of heating 
to cook your food, we have explained the differences 
and applications below.

( Buttons and display 
The buttons are touch keys with sensors 
underneath. Simply touch a symbol to select the 
function it represents.
The display shows symbols for active functions 
and the time-setting options.

0 Function selector 
Use the function selector to set the heating 
function or other functions.
You can turn the function selector clockwise or 
anti-clockwise from the "Off" position.

8 Temperature selector 
Use the temperature selector to set the 
temperature for the heating function or select the 
setting for other functions.
You can only turn the temperature selector 
clockwise from the "Off" position, until it offers 
resistance. Do not turn the selector beyond this 
point.

Symbol Meaning
\ Time-setting options Tap the symbol repeatedly to select 

the timer Q, duration x, end 
time y and time.

Childproof lock Lock and unlock the oven functions 
on the control panel by pressing and 
holding the button for approx. 4 sec-
onds.

A
@

Minus
Plus

Reduce setting values.
Increase setting values. - Plus

DISPLAY

The value that can be set at the 
present time or that is elapsing 
will be shown in large digits on the 
display. To use the individual time-
setting options, tap the 

en    Getting to know your appliance

8

*Getting to know your 
appliance

Get t i ng t o k now y our app l i anc eIn this chapter, we will explain the indicators and 
controls. You will also find out about the various 
functions of your appliance.

Note: Depending on the appliance model, individual 
details and colours may differ.

Control panel
You can set your appliance's various functions on the 
control panel. Below, you will see an overview of the 
control panel and the layout of the controls.

Note: On some appliances, the control knobs can be 
pushed in. To push the control knob in and engage it or 
to release it again, turn it to the "Off" position.

Buttons and display
You can use the buttons to set various additional 
functions on your appliance. You will be able to see the 
values for these on the display.

--------

Buttons
The sensors are located under the individual buttons. 
They must not be pressed too firmly. Only touch the 
corresponding symbol. 

Display
The value that can be set at the present time or that is 
elapsing will be shown in large digits on the display.
To use the individual time-setting options, tap the 
v button several times. The symbol that lights up 
corresponds to the value currently shown in large digits 
on the display.

Types of heating and functions
Use the function selector to set the types of heating and 
other functions.
To make sure you always use the right type of heating 
to cook your food, we have explained the differences 
and applications below.

( Buttons and display 
The buttons are touch keys with sensors 
underneath. Simply touch a symbol to select the 
function it represents.
The display shows symbols for active functions 
and the time-setting options.

0 Function selector 
Use the function selector to set the heating 
function or other functions.
You can turn the function selector clockwise or 
anti-clockwise from the "Off" position.

8 Temperature selector 
Use the temperature selector to set the 
temperature for the heating function or select the 
setting for other functions.
You can only turn the temperature selector 
clockwise from the "Off" position, until it offers 
resistance. Do not turn the selector beyond this 
point.

Symbol Meaning
\ Time-setting options Tap the symbol repeatedly to select 

the timer Q, duration x, end 
time y and time.

Childproof lock Lock and unlock the oven functions 
on the control panel by pressing and 
holding the button for approx. 4 sec-
onds.

A
@

Minus
Plus

Reduce setting values.
Increase setting values.

 button 
several times. The symbol that 
lights up corresponds to the value 
currently shown in large digits on 
the display.

SWITCHING THE APPLIANCE ON 
& OFF

Use the function selector to 
switch the appliance on or off. 
Turning the function selector to 
any position other than the "Off" 
position switches on the appliance. 
To switch off the appliance, always 
turn the function selector to the 
"Off" position.

SETTING THE TIME

Make sure that the function 
selector is set to the "Off" position.
The time starts at "12:00".
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FRIDGE/ FREEZER - ZANUSSI - 
ZBB28441SV

FIRST USE

Before using the appliance for the 
first time, wash the interior and all 
internal accessories with lukewarm 
water and some neutral soap so 
as to remove the typical smell of 
a brand new product, then dry 
thoroughly. Do not use detergents 
or abrasive powders, as these will 
damage the finish.

SWITCHING ON

Insert the plug into the wall socket. 
Turn the Temperature regulator 
clockwise to a medium setting.

SWITCHING OFF

To turn off the appliance, turn the 
Temperature regulator to the “O” 
position.

TEMPERATURE REGULATION

The temperature is automatically 
regulated. To operate the appliance, 
proceed as follows:
• Turn the Temperature regulator 

toward lower setting to obtain 
the minimum coldness

• Turn the Temperature regulator 
toward higher setting to obtain 
the maximum coldness

If the ambient temperature is high 
or the appliance is fully loaded, 
and the appliance is set to the 
lowest temperatures, it may run 
continuously causing frost to 
form on the rear wall. In this case 
the dial must be set to a higher 
temperature to allow automatic 
defrosting and therefore reduced 
energy consumption.

PERIODIC CLEANING

The equipment has to be cleaned 
regularly:
• Clean the inside and 

accessories with lukewarm 
water and some neutral soap

• Regularly check the door seals 
and wipe clean to ensure they 
are clean and free from debris

• Rinse and dry thoroughly

REPLACING THE LAMP

The appliance is equipped with a 
long-life LED interior light.

Only service is allowed to replace 
the lighting device. Contact your 
Authorised Service Centre.

DAILY USE

FREEZING FRESH FOOD

The freezer compartment is 
suitable for freezing fresh food and 
storing frozen and deep-frozen 
food for a long time.

To freeze fresh foods it is not 
necessary to change the medium 
setting. However, for a faster 
freezing operation, turn the 
temperature regulator toward 
higher setting to obtain the 
maximum coldness.

In this condition, the refrigerator 
compartment temperature might 
drop below 0oC. If this occurs reset 
the temperature regulator to a 
warmer setting.

STORAGE OF FROZEN FOOD

When first starting-up or after a 
period out of use, before putting 
the products in the compartment 
let the appliance run at least 2 
hours on the higher settings.

If large quantities of food are to 
be stored, remove all drawers and 
baskets from the appliance and 
place food on cooling shelves to 
obtain the best performance. 

THAWING

Deep-frozen or frozen food, prior 
to being used, can be thawed in 
the refrigerator compartment or 
at room temperature, depending 
on the time available for this 
operation.

ICE-CUBE PRODUCTION

This appliance is equipped with one 
or more trays for the production 
of ice-cubes. Fill these trays with 
water, then put them in the freezer 
compartment.

Do not use metallic instruments to 
remove the trays from the freezer.

MOVABLE SHELVES

The walls of the refrigerator 
are equipped with a series of 
supports so that the shelves can be 
positioned as desired. 

Daily use

Freezing fresh food
The freezer compartment is suitable for freezing
fresh food and storing frozen and deep-frozen
food for a long time.
To freeze fresh foods it is not necessary to
change the medium setting.
However, for a faster freezing operation, turn
the temperature regulator toward higher set-
tings to obtain the maximum coldness.

Important! In this condition, the refrigerator
compartment temperature might drop below
0°C. If this occurs reset the temperature
regulator to a warmer setting.

Storage of frozen food
When first starting-up or after a period out of
use, before putting the products in the com-
partment let the appliance run at least 2 hours
on the higher settings.
If large quantities of food are to be stored, re-
move all drawers and baskets from appliance
and place food on cooling shelves to obtain the
best performance.

Warning! Make sure that foods do not
exceed the load limit stated on the side of

the upper section (where applicable) 

Important! In the event of accidental
defrosting, for example due to a power failure, if
the power has been off for longer that the value
shown in the technical characteristics chart
under "rising time", the defrosted food must be
consumed quickly or cooked immediately and
then re-frozen (after cooling).

Thawing
Deep-frozen or frozen food, prior to being used,
can be thawed in the refrigerator compartment
or at room temperature, depending on the time
available for this operation.
Small pieces may even be cooked still frozen,
directly from the freezer: in this case, cooking
will take longer.

Ice-cube production
This appliance is equipped with one or more
trays for the production of ice-cubes. Fill these
trays with water, then put them in the freezer
compartment.

Important! Do not use metallic instruments to
remove the trays from the freezer.

Movable shelves

The walls of the refrigerator are equipped with
a series of supports so that the shelves can be
positioned as desired.
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POSITIONING THE DOOR SHELVES

To permit storage of food packages 
of various sizes, the door shelves 
can be placed at different heights.

1. Gradually pull the shelf up until 
it comes free

2. Reposition as required

MOVABLE SHELVES
The walls of the refrigerator are equipped with a
series of runners so that the shelves can be
positioned as desired.

Do not move the glass shelf above the
vegetable drawer to ensure correct air
circulation.

FREEZING AND STORAGE OF FROZEN
FOOD
The freezer compartment is suitable for freezing
fresh food and storing frozen and deep-frozen food
for a long time.

When first starting-up or after a period out of use,
before putting the products in the compartment let
the appliance run at least 2 hours on the higher
settings.
To freeze fresh food place it in the middle
compartment.
The maximum amount of food that can be frozen in
24 hours is specified on the rating plate, a label
located on the inside of the appliance.
The freezing process lasts 24 hours, during this
period do not add other food to be frozen.
When the freezing process is completed, you can
restore previously set temperature.
In the event of accidental defrosting, for example
due to a power failure, if the power has been off for
longer than the value shown in the technical
characteristics chart under "rising time", the
defrosted food must be consumed quickly or
cooked immediately and then re-frozen (after
cooling).

THAWING
Deep-frozen or frozen food, prior to being used,
can be thawed in the refrigerator compartment or at
room temperature, depending on the time available
for this operation.
Small pieces may even be cooked still frozen,
directly from the freezer: in this case, cooking will
take longer.

ICE-CUBE PRODUCTION
This appliance is equipped with one or more trays
for the production of ice-cubes.

Do not use metallic instruments to
remove the trays from the freezer.

1. Fill these trays with water
2. Put the ice trays in the freezer compartment.

HINTS AND TIPS
NORMAL OPERATING SOUNDS
The following sounds are normal during operation:
• A faint gurgling and bubbling sound from coils

sound when refrigerant is pumped.
• A whirring and pulsating sound from the

compressor when refrigerant is pumped.
• A sudden cracking noise from inside appliance

caused by thermic dilatation (a natural and not
dangerous physical phenomenon).

• A faint click noise from the temperature
regulator when the compressor switches on or
off.

HINTS FOR ENERGY SAVING
• Medium temperature setting preserves fresh

and frozen foods while saving energy.
• Fresh Food Compartment (Fridge): Most

efficient use of energy is ensured in the
configuration with the drawers in the bottom
part of the appliance and shelves evenly

7



G
AL

LI
O

N
S 

PL
AC

E 
- A

    
     

   
37

HOB - BOSCH - PKE611CA1E

GETTING TO KNOW YOUR 
APPLIANCE

en

2

Table of contents
[en]I ns t r uc t i on manual Hob 

8 Intended use. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

( Important safety information  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

] Causes of damage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Overview  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

7 Environmental protection . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Energy-saving tips  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Environmentally-friendly disposal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

* Getting to know your appliance . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
The control panel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
The hotplates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Hotplate and residual heat indicators. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

1 Operating the appliance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Switching the hob on and off . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Setting a hotplate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Table of cooking times. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

D Cleaning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Ceramic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Hob surround . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

4 Customer service. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
E number and FD number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Produktinfo

Additional information on products, accessories, 
replacement parts and services can be found at 
www.bosch-home.com and in the online shop 
www.bosch-eshop.com

RISK OF FIRE

Hot oil and fat can ignite very 
quickly. Never leave hot fat or oil 
unattended. Never use water to 
put out burning oil or fat. Switch 
off the hotplate. Extinguish flames 
carefully using a lid, blanket or 
something similar. 

The hotplate become very hot. 
Never place combustible items on 
the hob. Never place objects on the 
hob.

The appliance gets hot. Do not 
keep combustible objects or 
aerosol cans in drawers directly 
underneath the hob

RISK OF BURNS

The hotplates and surrounding 
area (particularly the hob 
surround, if fitted) become very 
hot. Never touch the hot surface. 
Keep children at a safe distance. 

RISK OF INJURY

Saucepans may suddenly jump 
due to liquid between the pan base 
and the hotplate. Always keep the 
hotplate and saucepan bases dry. 

CONTROL PANEL

Getting to know your appliance    en
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*Getting to know your 
appliance

Get t i ng t o k now y our appl i anc eThe instruction manual is the same for various different 
hobs. You can find the hob dimensions in the overview 
of models. ~  Page 2

The control panel

Hotplate controls
The hotplate controls are permanently fixed. They must 
not be removed. Forcibly removing the hotplate controls 
leads to them being destroyed.

The hotplates

Notes
■ Any dark areas in the glow pattern of the hotplate 

are due to technical reasons. The function of the 
hotplate is not affected.

■ Hotplate temperature is regulated by the heat 
switching on and off.The heat may also switch on 
and off at the highest setting.
This ensures e.g.:
– sensitive components are protected from 

overheating
– the appliance is protected from electrical 

overload
– better cooking results are achieved

■ With multi-circuit hotplates the heater elements of the 
inner filament circuits and the heater element of the 
activations may switch on and off at different times.

Hotplate and residual heat indicators
The hotplate and residual heat indicators light up when 
a hotplate is warm: 

■ Hotplate indicator - during operation, shortly after 
you have switched on a hotplate.

■ Residual heat indicator - after cooking, when the 
hotplate is still warm.

You can use the residual heat to save energy, e.g. to 
keep a small dish warm or to melt chocolate.

Hotplate Activating and deactivating
$ Single-circuit 

hotplate

ð Dual-circuit 
hotplate

Activation: turn hotplate switch to the right as far 
as ð. Setting the  heat setting. Switching off: 
Turn the hotplate switch to 0 and reset. Never 
turn the hotplate switch past the symbol ð to 0.

HOTPLATE AND RESIDUAL HEAT 
INDICATORS

The hotplate and residual heat 
indicators  light up when a hotplate 
is warm:
• Hotplate indicator - during 

operation, shortly after you 
have switched on a hotplate

• Residual heat indicator - after 
cooking, when the hotplate is 
still warm

You can use the residual heat to 
save energy, e.g. to keep a small 
dish warm or to melt chocolate.

SWITCHING THE HOB ON & OFF

You can switch the hob on and off 
with the hotplate controls.

SETTING A HOTPLATE

Adjust the heat setting of the 
hotplates using the hotplate 
controls.

Heat setting 1 = Lowest setting
Heat setting 9 = Highest setting

The symbol in the display panel 
indicates the hotplate which the 
display refers to, e.g.  

en    Operating the appliance
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1Operating the appliance
Oper at i ng t he app l i anc eIn this section, you can find out how to set the 
hotplates. The table shows heat settings and cooking 
times for various meals. 

Switching the hob on and off
You can switch the hob on and off with the hotplate 
controls.

Setting a hotplate
Adjust the heat setting of the hotplates using the 
hotplate controls. 
Heat setting 1 = Lowest setting
Heat setting 9 = Highest setting
The symbol in the display panel indicates the hotplate 
which the display refers to, e.g. Š for the right rear 
hotplate.

Table of cooking times
You can find a few examples in the following table. 
Cooking times and heat settings may vary depending 
on the type of food, its weight and quality. Deviations 
are therefore possible.
For bringing liquids to the boil, use heat setting 9.
Stir thick liquids occasionally.
Food that needs to be seared quickly or food which 
loses a lot of liquid during initial frying is best seared in 
several small portions.
Tips for energy-saving cooking can be found in the 
"Environmental protection" section.~  Page 4

Ongoing 
cooking set-
ting

Ongoing 
cooking time 
in minutes

Melting
Butter, gelatine 1 -

Heating and keeping warm
Stew (e.g. lentil stew) 1 -
Milk** 1-2 -

Poaching, simmering
Dumplings 3-4* 20-30 min.
Fish 3* 10-15 min.
White sauces, e.g. Béchamel sauce 1 3-6 min.

Boiling, steaming, stewing
Rice (with twice the water quantity) 3 15-30 min.
Unpeeled boiled potatoes 3-4 25-30 min.
Boiled potatoes 3-4 15-25 min.
* Ongoing cooking without the lid
** Without lid

Pasta, noodles 5* 6-10 min.
Stew, soups 3-4 15-60 min.
Vegetables and frozen vegetables 3-4 10-20 min.
Cooking in a pressure cooker 3-4 -

Braising
Roulades 3-4 50-60 min.
Pot roast 3-4 60-100 min.
Goulash 3-4 50-60 min.

Frying**
Escalope, plain or breaded 6-7 6-10 min.
Chop, plain or breaded 6-7 8-12 min.
Steak (3 cm thick) 7-8 8-12 min.
Fish and fish fillet, plain or breaded 4-5 8-20 min.
Fish and fish fillet, breaded and fro-
zen, e.g. fish fingers

6-7 8-12 min.

Stir fry, frozen 6-7 6-10 min.
Pancakes 5-6 consecutively

Ongoing 
cooking set-
ting

Ongoing 
cooking time 
in minutes

* Ongoing cooking without the lid
** Without lid

 for the 
right rear hotplate.

CLEANING & CARE

The information in this section 
provides help on how best to care 
for your hob. Suitable maintenance 
and cleaning products can be 
purchased from the after-sales 
service or on the Bosch online 
shop.

CERAMIC

Clean the hob after each use. This 
will prevent spills from burning 
onto the ceramic. Only clean the 
hob when it has cooled down 
sufficiently. Use only cleaning 
agents which are suitable for glass 
ceramic.

Follow the cleaning instructions on 
the packaging.

Never use:
• Undiluted washing-up liquid
• Detergent intended for 

dishwashers
• Scouring agents
• Harsh cleaning agents such as 

oven spray or stain remover
• Abrasive sponges
• High-pressure cleaners

Ground-in dirt can be best 
removed with a glass scraper, 
available from retailers. Please 
note the manufacturer's 
instructions.

You can also obtain a suitable glass 
scraper from the after-sales service 
or from the e-Shop.

Using special sponges to clean glass 
ceramic achieves great cleaning 
results.

HOB SURROUND

To prevent damage to the hob 
surround, observe the following 
instructions:
• Use only hot soapy water
• Wash new sponge cloths 

thoroughly before use
• Do not use any sharp or 

abrasive agents
• Do not use the glass scraper
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:Warning – Risk of injury! 
■ Components inside the appliance may have 

sharp edges. Wear protective gloves.
Risk of injury! ■ Items placed on the appliance may fall 

down. Do not place any objects on the 
appliance.

Risk of injury! ■ The light emitted by LED lights is very 
dazzling, and can damage the eyes (risk 
group 1). Do not look directly into the 
switched on LED lights for longer than 
100 seconds.

:Warning – Risk of electric shock! 
■ A defective appliance may cause electric 

shock. Never switch on a defective 
appliance. Unplug the appliance from the 
mains or switch off the circuit breaker in the 
fuse box. Contact the after-sales service.

Risk of electric shock! ■ Incorrect repairs are dangerous. Repairs 
may only be carried out and damaged 
power cables replaced by one of our 
trained after-sales technicians. If the 
appliance is defective, unplug the appliance 
from the mains or switch off the circuit 
breaker in the fuse box. Contact the after-
sales service.

Risk of electric shock! ■ Do not use any high-pressure cleaners or 
steam cleaners, which can result in an 
electric shock.

Causes of damage

Caution!
Risk of damage due to corrosion. Always 
switch on the appliance while cooking to avoid 
condensation. Condensate can produce 
corrosion damage.

Always replace faulty bulbs to prevent the 
remaining bulbs from overloading.
Risk of damage due to ingress of humidity into 
the electronic circuitry. Never clean operator 
controls with a wet cloth.
Surface damage due to incorrect cleaning. 
Clean stainless steel surfaces in the direction 
of the grain only. Do not use any stainless 
steel cleaners for operator controls.
Surface damage due to strong or abrasive 
cleaning agents. Never use strong and 
abrasive cleaning agents.
Risk of damage from returning condensate. 
Install the exhaust duct in such a way that it 
falls away from the appliance slightly 
(1° slope).

7Environmental protection
Env i r onment a l pr o t ec t i onYour new appliance is particularly energy-efficient. 
Here you can find tips on how to save even more 
energy when using the appliance, and how to dispose 
of your appliance properly.

Saving energy

■ During cooking, ensure that there is a sufficient 
supply of air to enable the extractor hood to work 
efficiently and with a low level of operating noise.

■ Adjust the fan speed to the amount of steam 
produced during cooking. Only use intensive mode 
when required. The lower the fan speed, the less 
energy is consumed.

■ If cooking produces large amounts of steam, select 
a higher fan speed in good time. If the cooking 
steam has already spread around the kitchen, the 
extractor hood will need to be operated for longer.

■ Switch off the extractor hood if you no longer require 
it.

■ Switch off the lighting if you no longer require it.
■ Clean and (if required) replace the filter at regular 

intervals in order to increase the effectiveness of the 
ventilation system and to prevent the risk of fire.

■ Put the lid on to reduce cooking steam and 
condensation.

Environmentally-friendly disposal
Dispose of packaging in an environmentally-friendly 
manner.

This appliance is labelled in accordance with 
European Directive 2012/19/EU concerning 
used electrical and electronic appliances 
(waste electrical and electronic equipment - 
WEEE). The guideline determines the 
framework for the return and recycling of used 
appliances as applicable throughout the EU.

Operating modes    en

15

ÇOperating modes
Oper at i ng modesExhaust air mode

Note: The air must not be discharged into a flue that is 
used for exhausting fumes from appliances burning gas 
or other fuels (not applicable to appliances that only 
discharge the air back into the room).

■ Before conveying the exhaust air into a non-
functioning smoke or exhaust gas flue, obtain the 
consent of the heating engineer responsible.

■ If the exhaust air is conveyed through the outer wall, 
a telescopic wall box should be used.

Air recirculation

Note: To bind odours in air recirculation mode, you 
must install an activated carbon filter. The different 
options for operating the appliance in air recirculation 
mode can be found in the brochure. Alternatively, ask 
your dealer. The required accessories are available 
from specialist retailers, from customer service or from 
the Online Shop.

*Getting to know your 
appliance

Get t i ng t o k now y our app l i anc eHere, you can get to know your appliance and receive 
information about the accessories.

Control panel

The air which is drawn in is cleaned 
by the grease filters and conveyed to 
the exterior by a pipe system.

The air which is drawn in is cleaned by 
the grease filters and an activated 
carbon filter, and is conveyed back into 
the kitchen.

( Control panel
0 Lighting
8 Metal grease filter

Symbol Setting Explanation
I 0 Switches off the fan

1 Switches on fan setting 1
2 Switches on fan setting 2
3 Switches on fan setting 3

N 0 Switches off the lighting
1 Switches on the lighting

1. Control panel
2. Lighting
3. Metal Grease filter 

CONTROL PANEL   
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:Warning – Risk of injury! 
■ Components inside the appliance may have 

sharp edges. Wear protective gloves.
Risk of injury! ■ Items placed on the appliance may fall 

down. Do not place any objects on the 
appliance.

Risk of injury! ■ The light emitted by LED lights is very 
dazzling, and can damage the eyes (risk 
group 1). Do not look directly into the 
switched on LED lights for longer than 
100 seconds.

:Warning – Risk of electric shock! 
■ A defective appliance may cause electric 

shock. Never switch on a defective 
appliance. Unplug the appliance from the 
mains or switch off the circuit breaker in the 
fuse box. Contact the after-sales service.

Risk of electric shock! ■ Incorrect repairs are dangerous. Repairs 
may only be carried out and damaged 
power cables replaced by one of our 
trained after-sales technicians. If the 
appliance is defective, unplug the appliance 
from the mains or switch off the circuit 
breaker in the fuse box. Contact the after-
sales service.

Risk of electric shock! ■ Do not use any high-pressure cleaners or 
steam cleaners, which can result in an 
electric shock.

Causes of damage

Caution!
Risk of damage due to corrosion. Always 
switch on the appliance while cooking to avoid 
condensation. Condensate can produce 
corrosion damage.

Always replace faulty bulbs to prevent the 
remaining bulbs from overloading.
Risk of damage due to ingress of humidity into 
the electronic circuitry. Never clean operator 
controls with a wet cloth.
Surface damage due to incorrect cleaning. 
Clean stainless steel surfaces in the direction 
of the grain only. Do not use any stainless 
steel cleaners for operator controls.
Surface damage due to strong or abrasive 
cleaning agents. Never use strong and 
abrasive cleaning agents.
Risk of damage from returning condensate. 
Install the exhaust duct in such a way that it 
falls away from the appliance slightly 
(1° slope).

7Environmental protection
Env i r onment a l pr o t ec t i onYour new appliance is particularly energy-efficient. 
Here you can find tips on how to save even more 
energy when using the appliance, and how to dispose 
of your appliance properly.

Saving energy

■ During cooking, ensure that there is a sufficient 
supply of air to enable the extractor hood to work 
efficiently and with a low level of operating noise.

■ Adjust the fan speed to the amount of steam 
produced during cooking. Only use intensive mode 
when required. The lower the fan speed, the less 
energy is consumed.

■ If cooking produces large amounts of steam, select 
a higher fan speed in good time. If the cooking 
steam has already spread around the kitchen, the 
extractor hood will need to be operated for longer.

■ Switch off the extractor hood if you no longer require 
it.

■ Switch off the lighting if you no longer require it.
■ Clean and (if required) replace the filter at regular 

intervals in order to increase the effectiveness of the 
ventilation system and to prevent the risk of fire.

■ Put the lid on to reduce cooking steam and 
condensation.

Environmentally-friendly disposal
Dispose of packaging in an environmentally-friendly 
manner.

This appliance is labelled in accordance with 
European Directive 2012/19/EU concerning 
used electrical and electronic appliances 
(waste electrical and electronic equipment - 
WEEE). The guideline determines the 
framework for the return and recycling of used 
appliances as applicable throughout the EU.
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ÇOperating modes
Oper at i ng modesExhaust air mode

Note: The air must not be discharged into a flue that is 
used for exhausting fumes from appliances burning gas 
or other fuels (not applicable to appliances that only 
discharge the air back into the room).

■ Before conveying the exhaust air into a non-
functioning smoke or exhaust gas flue, obtain the 
consent of the heating engineer responsible.

■ If the exhaust air is conveyed through the outer wall, 
a telescopic wall box should be used.

Air recirculation

Note: To bind odours in air recirculation mode, you 
must install an activated carbon filter. The different 
options for operating the appliance in air recirculation 
mode can be found in the brochure. Alternatively, ask 
your dealer. The required accessories are available 
from specialist retailers, from customer service or from 
the Online Shop.

*Getting to know your 
appliance

Get t i ng t o k now y our app l i anc eHere, you can get to know your appliance and receive 
information about the accessories.

Control panel

The air which is drawn in is cleaned 
by the grease filters and conveyed to 
the exterior by a pipe system.

The air which is drawn in is cleaned by 
the grease filters and an activated 
carbon filter, and is conveyed back into 
the kitchen.

( Control panel
0 Lighting
8 Metal grease filter

Symbol Setting Explanation
I 0 Switches off the fan

1 Switches on fan setting 1
2 Switches on fan setting 2
3 Switches on fan setting 3
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1 Switches on the lighting

Symbol Setting Explanation
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remaining bulbs from overloading.
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a telescopic wall box should be used.

Air recirculation

Note: To bind odours in air recirculation mode, you 
must install an activated carbon filter. The different 
options for operating the appliance in air recirculation 
mode can be found in the brochure. Alternatively, ask 
your dealer. The required accessories are available 
from specialist retailers, from customer service or from 
the Online Shop.

*Getting to know your 
appliance

Get t i ng t o k now y our app l i anc eHere, you can get to know your appliance and receive 
information about the accessories.

Control panel

The air which is drawn in is cleaned 
by the grease filters and conveyed to 
the exterior by a pipe system.

The air which is drawn in is cleaned by 
the grease filters and an activated 
carbon filter, and is conveyed back into 
the kitchen.

( Control panel
0 Lighting
8 Metal grease filter

Symbol Setting Explanation
I 0 Switches off the fan

1 Switches on fan setting 1
2 Switches on fan setting 2
3 Switches on fan setting 3

N 0 Switches off the lighting
1 Switches on the lighting

0 Switches off 
the fan

1 Switches on 
fan setting 1

2 Switches on 
fan setting 2

3 Switches on 
fan setting 3

en    Environmental protection
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:Warning – Risk of injury! 
■ Components inside the appliance may have 

sharp edges. Wear protective gloves.
Risk of injury! ■ Items placed on the appliance may fall 

down. Do not place any objects on the 
appliance.

Risk of injury! ■ The light emitted by LED lights is very 
dazzling, and can damage the eyes (risk 
group 1). Do not look directly into the 
switched on LED lights for longer than 
100 seconds.

:Warning – Risk of electric shock! 
■ A defective appliance may cause electric 

shock. Never switch on a defective 
appliance. Unplug the appliance from the 
mains or switch off the circuit breaker in the 
fuse box. Contact the after-sales service.

Risk of electric shock! ■ Incorrect repairs are dangerous. Repairs 
may only be carried out and damaged 
power cables replaced by one of our 
trained after-sales technicians. If the 
appliance is defective, unplug the appliance 
from the mains or switch off the circuit 
breaker in the fuse box. Contact the after-
sales service.

Risk of electric shock! ■ Do not use any high-pressure cleaners or 
steam cleaners, which can result in an 
electric shock.

Causes of damage

Caution!
Risk of damage due to corrosion. Always 
switch on the appliance while cooking to avoid 
condensation. Condensate can produce 
corrosion damage.

Always replace faulty bulbs to prevent the 
remaining bulbs from overloading.
Risk of damage due to ingress of humidity into 
the electronic circuitry. Never clean operator 
controls with a wet cloth.
Surface damage due to incorrect cleaning. 
Clean stainless steel surfaces in the direction 
of the grain only. Do not use any stainless 
steel cleaners for operator controls.
Surface damage due to strong or abrasive 
cleaning agents. Never use strong and 
abrasive cleaning agents.
Risk of damage from returning condensate. 
Install the exhaust duct in such a way that it 
falls away from the appliance slightly 
(1° slope).

7Environmental protection
Env i r onment a l pr o t ec t i onYour new appliance is particularly energy-efficient. 
Here you can find tips on how to save even more 
energy when using the appliance, and how to dispose 
of your appliance properly.

Saving energy

■ During cooking, ensure that there is a sufficient 
supply of air to enable the extractor hood to work 
efficiently and with a low level of operating noise.

■ Adjust the fan speed to the amount of steam 
produced during cooking. Only use intensive mode 
when required. The lower the fan speed, the less 
energy is consumed.

■ If cooking produces large amounts of steam, select 
a higher fan speed in good time. If the cooking 
steam has already spread around the kitchen, the 
extractor hood will need to be operated for longer.

■ Switch off the extractor hood if you no longer require 
it.

■ Switch off the lighting if you no longer require it.
■ Clean and (if required) replace the filter at regular 

intervals in order to increase the effectiveness of the 
ventilation system and to prevent the risk of fire.

■ Put the lid on to reduce cooking steam and 
condensation.

Environmentally-friendly disposal
Dispose of packaging in an environmentally-friendly 
manner.

This appliance is labelled in accordance with 
European Directive 2012/19/EU concerning 
used electrical and electronic appliances 
(waste electrical and electronic equipment - 
WEEE). The guideline determines the 
framework for the return and recycling of used 
appliances as applicable throughout the EU.

Operating modes    en
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ÇOperating modes
Oper at i ng modesExhaust air mode

Note: The air must not be discharged into a flue that is 
used for exhausting fumes from appliances burning gas 
or other fuels (not applicable to appliances that only 
discharge the air back into the room).

■ Before conveying the exhaust air into a non-
functioning smoke or exhaust gas flue, obtain the 
consent of the heating engineer responsible.

■ If the exhaust air is conveyed through the outer wall, 
a telescopic wall box should be used.

Air recirculation

Note: To bind odours in air recirculation mode, you 
must install an activated carbon filter. The different 
options for operating the appliance in air recirculation 
mode can be found in the brochure. Alternatively, ask 
your dealer. The required accessories are available 
from specialist retailers, from customer service or from 
the Online Shop.

*Getting to know your 
appliance

Get t i ng t o k now y our app l i anc eHere, you can get to know your appliance and receive 
information about the accessories.

Control panel

The air which is drawn in is cleaned 
by the grease filters and conveyed to 
the exterior by a pipe system.

The air which is drawn in is cleaned by 
the grease filters and an activated 
carbon filter, and is conveyed back into 
the kitchen.

( Control panel
0 Lighting
8 Metal grease filter

Symbol Setting Explanation
I 0 Switches off the fan

1 Switches on fan setting 1
2 Switches on fan setting 2
3 Switches on fan setting 3

N 0 Switches off the lighting
1 Switches on the lighting

0 Switches off 
the lighting

1 Switches on 
the lighting

OPERATING YOUR APPLIANCE 

Switching on the appliance:
• Set the slide control to position 

1.

Selecting the fan setting:
• Set the slide control to position 

1, 2 or 3.

Switching off the appliance
• Set the slide control to position 

0.

LIGHTING

• The lighting can be switched 
on and off independently of the 
ventilation.

• Set the slide control to position 
1.

GREASE FILTER

The filter must be serviced 
regularly in order to guarantee 
efficient filtration of odours and 
grease.

The metal grease filters should be 
cleaned every 30 operating hours 
or at least once a month.

REMOVING METAL GREASE FILTER

The metal grease filters filter the 
grease out of kitchen steam. To 
keep them in good working order, 
the filters should be cleaned at 
least once a month.
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_Accessories
Ac c es s or i esSpecial accessories

--------

1Operating the appliance
Oper at i ng t he app l i anc eNote: Switch on the extractor hood when you start 
cooking and switch it off again several minutes after you 
have finished cooking. This is the most effective way of 
removing the kitchen fumes.

Switching the appliance on and off

Switching on the appliance
Set the slide control to position 1.

Selecting the fan setting
Set the slide control to position 1, 2 or 3.

Switching off the appliance
Set the slide control to position 0.

Lighting
The lighting can be switched on and off independently 
of the ventilation.
Set the slide control to position 1.

Accessory/ies Order number
Active carbon filter (replacement fil-
ter)

DWZ0IN0A0

Air recirculation accessory set (initial 
equipment)

DWZ0IN0T0

Cleaning and maintenance    en
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2Cleaning and maintenance
Cl eani ng and mai n t enanc e:Warning – Risk of burns! 
The appliance becomes hot during operation. Allow the 
appliance to cool down before cleaning.

:Warning – Risk of electric shock! 
Penetrating moisture may result in an electric shock. 
Clean the appliance using a damp cloth only. Before 
cleaning, pull out the mains plug or switch off the circuit 
breaker in the fuse box.

:Warning – Risk of electric shock! 
Do not use any high-pressure cleaners or steam 
cleaners, which can result in an electric shock.

Cleaning agents
To ensure that the different surfaces are not damaged 
by using the wrong cleaning agent, observe the 
information in the table. Do not use any of the following:

■ Harsh or abrasive cleaning agents,
■ Cleaning agents with a high alcohol content,
■ Hard scouring pads or cleaning sponges,
■ High-pressure cleaners or steam cleaners.

Wash new sponge cloths thoroughly before use.
Follow all instructions and warnings included with the 
cleaning agents.

Removing and installing the filter
The filter must be serviced regularly in order to 
guarantee efficient filtration of odours and grease.

Metal grease filter
The metal grease filters should be cleaned every 30 
operating hours or at least once a month.

:Warning – Risk of fire! 
Grease deposits in the grease filter may catch fire.
Clean the grease filter at least once a month.
Never operate the appliance without the grease filter.

Removing metal grease filter
The metal grease filters filter the grease out of kitchen 
steam. To keep them in good working order, the filters 
should be cleaned at least once a month.

1. Open the lock on the metal grease filters and 
remove the filters from the retainer. 
Notes
– When you do this, take hold of the metal grease 

filters from underneath with your other hand.Make 
sure that the metal grease filters do not fall and 
damage the hob.

– Fat may accumulate in the bottom of the metal 
grease filters. Hold the filters level to prevent fat 
from dripping out.

2. Clean the metal grease filters.
3. Clean the inside of the appliance.

Cleaning the metal mesh grease filters

Notes
■ Do not use any aggressive, acidic or alkaline 

cleaning agents.
■ When cleaning the metal mesh grease filters, also 

clean the holder for the metal mesh grease filters in 
the appliance using a damp cloth.

■ The metal mesh grease filters can be cleaned in the 
dishwasher or by hand.

By hand:

Note: You can use a special grease solvent for 
stubborn dirt. It can be ordered via the Online Shop.

■ Soak the metal mesh grease filters in a hot soapy 
solution. 

■ Clean the filters with a brush and then rinse them 
thoroughly.

■ Leave the metal mesh grease filters to drain.

Area Cleaning agent
Stainless steel Hot soapy water: 

Clean with a dish cloth and then dry with a 
soft cloth.
Clean stainless steel surfaces in the grind 
direction only.
Special stainless steel cleaning products are 
available from our after-sales service or from 
specialist retailers. Apply a very thin layer of 
the cleaning product with a soft cloth.

Painted surfaces Hot soapy water: 
Clean using a damp dish cloth and dry with a 
soft cloth/towel.
Do not use any stainless steel cleaners.

Aluminium and plastic Glass cleaner: 
Clean with a soft cloth.

Glass Glass cleaner: 
Clean with a soft cloth. Do not use a glass 
scraper.

Controls Hot soapy water: 
Clean using a damp dish cloth and dry with a 
soft cloth/towel.
Risk of electric shock caused by penetrating 
moisture.
Risk of damage to the electronics from pene-
trating moisture. Never clean operating con-
trols with a wet cloth.
Do not use any stainless steel cleaners.

1. Open the lock on the metal 
grease filters and remove the 
filters from the retainer.

2. Clean the metal grease filters.
3. Clean the inside of the 

appliance.

CLEANING THE METAL MESH 
GREASE FILTERS

• Do not use any aggressive, 
acidic or alkaline cleaning 
agents.

• When cleaning the metal mesh 
grease filters, also clean the 
holder for the metal mesh 
grease filters in the appliance 
using a damp cloth.

• The metal mesh grease 
filters can be cleaned in the 
dishwasher or by hand.

By hand:
• You can use a special grease 

solvent for stubborn dirt. It 
can be ordered via the Bosch's 
online shop.

• Soak the metal mesh grease 
filters in a hot soapy solution.

• Clean the filters with a 
brush and then rinse them 
thoroughly.

• Leave the metal mesh grease 
filters to drain.

In the dishwasher:
• Do not clean heavily soiled 

metal mesh grease filters 
together with utensils.

• Place the metal mesh grease 
filters loosely in the dishwasher.

ACTIVATED CHARCOAL FILTER 
(ONLY IN CIRCULATING-AIR 
MODE)

To ensure effective odour removal, 
the filter must be serviced 
regularly. The activated charcoal 
filters must be replaced at least 
every 3 months.

Removing the activated charcoal 
filter:
1. Remove the metal grease filter.
2. Remove the grille and metal 

grease filter.

Fitting the activated charcoal filter:
1. Place the activated charcoal 

filter onto the metal grease 
filter.

2. Fix the activated charcoal filter 
to the grille.

REPLACING THE LED LIGHTS

1. Loosen and remove the bulb 
cover.

2. Unscrew the bulb and replace it 
with a bulb of the same type.
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In the dishwasher:

Note: If the metal mesh grease filters are cleaned in the 
dishwasher, slight discolouration may occur. This has 
no effect on the function of the metal mesh grease 
filters.

■ Do not clean heavily soiled metal mesh grease filters 
together with utensils.

■ Place the metal mesh grease filters loosely in the 
dishwasher. The metal mesh grease filters must not 
be wedged in.

Installing the metal mesh grease filter

1. Insert metal grease filter.
2. Fold up metal grease filter and engage the lock.

Note: Make sure that the filter lock engages properly.

Activated charcoal filter (only in circulating-air mode)
To ensure effective odour removal, the filter must be 
serviced regularly.
The activated charcoal filters must be replaced at least 
every 3 months.

Notes
■ The activated charcoal filters are not included with 

the appliance.The activated charcoal filters are 
available from specialist retailers, from our after-
sales service or from our online shop.

■ The activated charcoal filters cannot be cleaned or 
reactivated.

■ Only use genuine replacement filters. This will 
ensure that the appliance performs optimally.

Removing the activated charcoal filter (only in 
circulating-air mode)
Activated charcoal filters trap the odour-causing 
compounds in cooking smells. They are only used for 
circulating-air mode.

1. Remove the metal grease filter.
2. Remove the grille and metal grease filter.

Fitting the activated charcoal filter

1. Place the activated charcoal filter onto the metal 
grease filter.

2. Fix the activated charcoal filter to the grille.

3Trouble shooting
Tr oubl e s hoot i ngMalfunctions often have simple explanations. Please 
read the following notes before calling the after-sales 
service.

:Warning – Risk of electric shock! 
Incorrect repairs are dangerous. Repairs may only be 
carried out and damaged power cables replaced by 
one of our trained after-sales technicians. If the 
appliance is defective, unplug the appliance from the 
mains or switch off the circuit breaker in the fuse box. 
Contact the after-sales service.

Fault table

--------

Problem Possible cause Solution
The appliance 
does not work

The plug is not 
plugged into the 
mains

Connect the appliance to the 
power supply

Power cut Check whether other kitchen 
appliances are working

The fuse is faulty Check in the fuse box to make 
sure that the fuse for the appli-
ance is in working order

The lighting does 
not work.

The LED lights 
are defective.

You can read about this in the 
section entitled "Replacing the 
LED lights".

Customer service    en
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Replacing the LED lights

:Warning – Risk of electric shock! 
When changing the bulbs, the bulb socket contacts are 
live. Before changing the bulb, unplug the appliance 
from the mains or switch off the circuit breaker in the 
fuse box.

:Warning – Risk of injury! 
The light emitted by LED lights is very dazzling, and can 
damage the eyes (risk group 1). Do not look directly 
into the switched on LED lights for longer than 
100 seconds.

Important! Only use bulbs of the same type and 
wattage.

1. Loosen and remove the bulb cover.
2. Unscrew the bulb and replace it with a bulb of the 

same type.

3. Refit the bulb cover.
4. Plug in the mains plug and switch the circuit breaker 

back on.

4Customer service
Cus t omer s er v i c eWhen calling us, please give the product number (E 
no.) and the production number (FD no.) so that we can 
provide you with the correct advice. The rating plate 
with these numbers can be found inside the appliance 
(remove the metal mesh grease filter to gain access).
You can make a note of the numbers of your appliance 
and the telephone number of the after-sales service in 
the space below to save time should it be required.

Please be aware that a visit by an after-sales engineer 
will be charged if a problem turns out to be the result of 
operator error, even during the warranty period.
Please find the contact data of all countries in the 
enclosed customer service list.

To book an engineer visit and product advice

Rely on the professionalism of the manufacturer. You 
can therefore be sure that the repair is carried out by 
trained service technicians who carry original spare 
parts for your appliances.

E no. FD no.

After-sales serviceO

GB 0344 892 8979 
Calls charged at local or mobile rate.

IE 01450 2655 
0.03 € per minute at peak. Off peak 0.0088 € 
per minute.

3. Refit the bulb cover.
4. Plug in the mains plug and 

switch the circuit breaker back 
on.
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DISHWASHER - ZANUSSI -  
ZDT21006FA

DAILY USE

1. Open the water tap
2. Press the on/off button to 

activate the appliance

Make sure that the appliance is in 
programme selection mode.

• If the salt indicator is on, fill 
the salt container

• If the rinse aid indicator is on, 
fill the rinse aid dispenser

3. Load the baskets
4. Add the detergent
5. Set and start the correct 

programme for the type of load 
and the degree of soil

BEFORE FIRST USE

1. Make sure that the current 
level of the water softener 
agrees with the hardness of 
the water supply. If not, adjust 
the level of the water softener. 
Contact your local water 
authority to know the water 
hardness in your area.

2. Fill the salt container with 
special salt for dishwasher.

3. Fill the rinse aid dispenser with 
special rinse aid for dishwasher.

4. Open the water tap.
5. Start a programme to remove 

any processing residuals that 
can still be inside the appliance.

6. Do not use detergent and do 
not load the baskets.

ADDING SALT 

The salt is used to recharge the 
resin in the water softener and to 
assure good washing results in daily 
use.

• The indicator  is off = AirDry is deactivated.
4. Press the on/off button to confirm the setting.

CAUTION! If children have access to the appliance, it is advised to deactivate AirDry as
opening the door may pose a danger.

BEFORE FIRST USE
1. Make sure that the current level of the

water softener agrees with the hardness
of the water supply. If not, adjust the level
of the water softener.

2. Fill the salt container.
3. Fill the rinse aid dispenser.
4. Open the water tap.
5. Start a programme to remove any processing

residuals that can still be inside the appliance.

Do not use detergent and do not put dishes in
the baskets.

After starting the programme, the appliance
recharges the resin in the water softener for up to 5
minutes. The washing phase starts only after this
procedure is complete. The procedure is repeated
periodically.

ADDING SALT

Before the first use, put one litre of water in the salt container.

CAUTION! Water and salt can come out of the salt container during filling. To prevent
corrosion, start a programme immediately after filling the salt container.

ADDING RINSE AID

2
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The rinse aid helps to dry the dishes without streaks and stains. It is automatically released during the hot
rinse phase.

DAILY USE
1. Open the water tap.
2. Press the on/off button to activate the

appliance.

Make sure that the appliance is in programme
selection mode.

• If the salt indicator is on, fill the salt
container.

9

Before the first use, put one litre of 
water in the salt container.

ADDING RINSE AID

• The indicator  is off = AirDry is deactivated.
4. Press the on/off button to confirm the setting.

CAUTION! If children have access to the appliance, it is advised to deactivate AirDry as
opening the door may pose a danger.

BEFORE FIRST USE
1. Make sure that the current level of the

water softener agrees with the hardness
of the water supply. If not, adjust the level
of the water softener.

2. Fill the salt container.
3. Fill the rinse aid dispenser.
4. Open the water tap.
5. Start a programme to remove any processing

residuals that can still be inside the appliance.

Do not use detergent and do not put dishes in
the baskets.

After starting the programme, the appliance
recharges the resin in the water softener for up to 5
minutes. The washing phase starts only after this
procedure is complete. The procedure is repeated
periodically.

ADDING SALT

Before the first use, put one litre of water in the salt container.

CAUTION! Water and salt can come out of the salt container during filling. To prevent
corrosion, start a programme immediately after filling the salt container.

ADDING RINSE AID
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The rinse aid helps to dry the dishes without streaks and stains. It is automatically released during the hot
rinse phase.

DAILY USE
1. Open the water tap.
2. Press the on/off button to activate the

appliance.

Make sure that the appliance is in programme
selection mode.

• If the salt indicator is on, fill the salt
container.
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The rinse aid helps to dry the dishes 
without streaks and stains. It is 
automatically released during the 
hot rinse phase.

PROGRAMME SELECTION MODE 

Programme Degree of soil
Type of load Programme phases

Consumption values
1)2)

Duration
(min)

Energy
(kWh)

Water
(l)

4) Fresh soil
Crockery and
cutlery

• Wash 60 °C
or 65 °C

• Rinses

30 0.8 10

 5) All • Prewash 14 0.1 5

1) The pressure and the temperature of the water, the variations of the mains supply, the options, the quan-
tity of dishes and the degree of soil can change the values.
2) The values for programmes other than ECO are indicative only.
3) This programme offers the most efficient use of water and energy consumption for crockery and cutlery
with normal soil. This is the standard programme for test institutes.
4) This programme is suitable for washing a load or a half load with fresh soil. It gives good washing re-
sults in a short time.
5) With this programme, you can quickly rinse off food remains from dishes and prevent odours forming in
the appliance. Do not use detergent with this programme.

INFORMATION FOR TEST INSTITUTES
To receive the necessary information for conducting performance tests (e.g. according to EN60436), send
an email to:
info.test@dishwasher-production.com
In your request, include the product number code (PNC) from the rating plate.
For any other questions regarding your dishwasher, refer to the service book provided with your appliance.

SETTINGS
PROGRAMME SELECTION MODE

 

The appliance is in programme selection mode when the programme indicator  flashes.
After activation, the appliance is in programme selection mode by default . If not, set the programme
selection mode the following way:
1. Press and hold the programme button for 3 seconds.

CANCEL FUNCTION
Press the programme button until the appliance is in programme selection mode.
With this function you can cancel the running programme or the delay start.
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The appliance is in programme 
selection mode when the 
programme indicator flashes.

After activation, the appliance is 
in programme selection mode by 
default. If not, set the programme 
selection mode the following way:

1. Press and hold the programme 
button for 3 seconds.

CANCEL FUNCTION

Press the programme button until 
the appliance is in programme 
selection mode.

With this function you can cancel 
the running programme or the delay 
start.

USER MODE

1. Press and hold the programme 
button until the indicator 

USER MODE
While the appliance is in programme selection mode:

1. Press and hold the programme button until the indicator  flashes, and the indicators  and 
are on.

Settings available in the user mode:
• The level of the water softener according to the water hardness.
• The activation or the deactivation of the acoustic signal for the end of programme.
• The activation or the deactivation of AirDry.
As the appliance stores the saved settings, there is no need to configure it before every cycle.

ADJUSTING THE WATER SOFTENER

1. While the appliance is in user mode, wait until the indicators  and  are off.

• The indicator  still flashes.

• The current setting is indicated by the number of flashes of the indicator  (e.g. 5 flashes +
pause + 5 flashes... = level 5).

2. Press the programme button to change the setting. Each pressing of the programme button increases
the level number. After reaching level 10, the count starts again from level 1.

3. Press the on/off button to confirm the setting.

THE WATER HARDNESS TABLE
The water softener removes minerals from the water
supply, which would have a negative effect on the
washing results and on the appliance.
The higher the content of these minerals, the harder
your water is. Water hardness is measured in
equivalent scales.
The water softener should be adjusted according to
the hardness of the water in your area. Your local
water authority can advise you on the hardness of

the water in your area. It is important to set the right
level of the water softener to assure good washing
results.

Softening hard water increases the
consumption of water and energy as
well as the programme duration. The
higher the level of water softener, the
higher the consumption and the longer
the duration.

Water hardness

German degrees
(°dH)

French degrees
(°fH) mmol/l Clarke de-

grees Water softener level

47 - 50 84 - 90 8.4 - 9.0 58 - 63 10

43 - 46 76 - 83 7.6 - 8.3 53 - 57 9

37 - 42 65 - 75 6.5 - 7.5 46 - 52 8

29 - 36 51 - 64 5.1 - 6.4 36 - 45 7

23 - 28 40 - 50 4.0 - 5.0 28 - 35 6

19 - 22 33 - 39 3.3 - 3.9 23 - 27 5 1)

15 - 18 26 - 32 2.6 - 3.2 18 - 22 4

11 - 14 19 - 25 1.9 - 2.5 13 - 17 3

4 - 10 7 - 18 0.7 - 1.8 5 - 12 2
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ADJUSTING THE WATER SOFTENER
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2. Press the programme button to change the setting. Each pressing of the programme button increases
the level number. After reaching level 10, the count starts again from level 1.

3. Press the on/off button to confirm the setting.

THE WATER HARDNESS TABLE
The water softener removes minerals from the water
supply, which would have a negative effect on the
washing results and on the appliance.
The higher the content of these minerals, the harder
your water is. Water hardness is measured in
equivalent scales.
The water softener should be adjusted according to
the hardness of the water in your area. Your local
water authority can advise you on the hardness of

the water in your area. It is important to set the right
level of the water softener to assure good washing
results.

Softening hard water increases the
consumption of water and energy as
well as the programme duration. The
higher the level of water softener, the
higher the consumption and the longer
the duration.
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4 - 10 7 - 18 0.7 - 1.8 5 - 12 2
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pause + 5 flashes... = level 5).

2. Press the programme button to 
change the setting. 

3. Press the on/off button to 
confirm the setting.

CONTROL PANEL
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321

1 On/off button
2 Programme indicators
3 Indicators

4 Programme button
5 Delay button

INDICATORS
End indicator.

Salt indicator. It is always off while the programme operates.

Rinse aid indicator. It is always off while the programme operates.

PROGRAMMES
The order of the programmes in the table may not
reflect their sequence on the control panel.

Programme Degree of soil
Type of load Programme phases

Consumption values
1)

Duration
(min)

Energy
(kWh)

Water
(l)

 2) Normal soil
Crockery and
cutlery

• Prewash
• Wash 50 °C
• Rinses
• Dry

227 1.039 11

Heavy soil
Crockery, cut-
lery, pots and
pans

• Prewash
• Wash 70 °C
• Rinses
• Dry

155 -
170

1.5 - 1.7 14 - 15
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WASHER DRYER - ZANUSSI - 
ZWD71460CW

APPLIANCE OVERVIEW
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
APPLIANCE OVERVIEW

1 2 3

5

6

7

4

1 Worktop
2 Detergent dispenser
3 Control panel
4 Door handle
5 Rating plate
6 Drain pump filter
7 Feet for levelling the appliance

INSTALLATION ON SUSPENDED FLOORING
Suspended wooden floors are particularly
susceptible to vibration.
To limit vibration we recommend placing a
waterproof wooden panel, at least 15 mm thick,
under the appliance. It should be screwed to at
least 2 floor beams and should extend beyond the
front feet.
If possible, install the appliance where the floor is
more stable.

FIXING PLATE KIT (4055171146)
Available from your authorised dealer.
If you install the appliance on a plinth, secure the
appliance in the fixing plates.
Read carefully the instructions supplied with the
accessory.

HOW TO ACTIVATE THE CHILD SAFETY
DEVICE
This device prevents children or pets from being
closed in the drum.
Turn the device clockwise, until the groove is
horizontal.
You cannot close the door.

To close the door, turn the device anticlockwise
until the groove is vertical.

6

1. Worktop
2. Detergent dispenser
3. Control panel
4. Door handle
5. Rating plate
6. Drain pump filter
7. Feet for levelling the appliance

BEFORE FIRST USE

1. Connect the mains plug to the 
mains socket.

2. Open the water tap.
3. Put 2 litre of water in the 

detergent compartment for 
washing phase.

4. This activates the drain system.
5. Put a small quantity of 

detergent in the compartment 
for washing phase.

6. Set and start a programme 
for cotton at the highest 
temperature without laundry 

 This removes all possible dirt 
from the drum and the tub.

DAILY USE - WASHING ONLY

1. Pull the door handle to open 
the appliance door.

2. Put the laundry in the drum, 
one item at a time.

3. Shake the items before you put 
them in the appliance.

 Make sure not to put too much 
laundry in the drum. Refer 
to max. loads indicated in 
"Programme chart".

5. Close the door.

DAILY USE - DRYING ONLY

1. Turn the programme knob to 

1. Press  to pause the appliance.

2. Wait until the door lock indicator  goes off.
3. Open the door.

4. Close the door and press again .
The programme or delay start continues to operate.

AT THE END OF THE PROGRAMME
• The appliance stops automatically.
• The acoustic signal operates (if it is activated).

• In the display  comes on.

• The indicator of the  goes off.

• The door lock indicator  goes off.
• You can open the door.
• Remove the laundry from the appliance. Make

sure that the drum is empty.
• Close the water tap.

• Turn the programme knob to position  to
deactivate the appliance.

• Keep the door ajar, to prevent the mildew and
odours.

The washing programme is completed, but
there is water in the drum:
• The drum turns regularly to prevent the creases

in the laundry.

• The door lock indicator  is on. The indicator

 flashes. The door stays locked.
• You must drain the water to open the door.
To drain the water:

1. Press . The appliance drains the water and
spins.

2. When the programme is completed, and the

door lock indicator  goes off, you can open
the door.

3. Turn the programme knob to position  to
deactivate the appliance.

The appliance drains and spins
automatically after approximately 18
hours (except for Wool programme).

STAND-BY
Some minutes after the end of the washing
programme, if you do not deactivate the appliance,
the energy saving status activates.
The energy saving status decreases the energy
consumption when the appliance is on the stand
by.
• All indicators and the display go off.

• The indicator of the  flashes slowly
• Press one of the options to deactivate the

energy saving status.

If you set a programme or an option
that ends with water in the drum, the
energy saving status function doesn't
activate to remind you to drain the
water.

DAILY USE - DRYING ONLY

WARNING! Refer to Safety chapters.

This appliance is an automatic washer
dryer.

DRYING SETTING

WARNING! Make sure that the
water tap is open.

1. Turn the programme knob to  to activate the
appliance.

2. Load the laundry one item at a time.
3. Turn the programme dial to the programme

applicable for the items to dry. The display

shows the drying indicator .

To have a good drying performance 
do not exceed the maximum drying
loads recommended in the user
manual. Do not set a spin speed
lower than the automatic speed of the
set programme.

DRYING AT AUTOMATIC LEVELS
The laundry can be dried at pre-defined levels of
dryness:

1. Press  again and again until the display
shows one of the dryness level indicator:

• : IRON DRY level indicator for cotton
items

• : CUPBOARD DRY level indicator for
cotton and synthetic items

• : EXTRA DRY level indicator for cotton
items
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to activate the appliance.

2. Load the laundry one item at a 
time.

3. Turn the programme dial to the 
programme applicable for the 
items to dry. The display shows 
the drying indicator 

A

Time area : Programme duration

 : Selected drying time

 : Delay start

 : Alarm codes

 : Message of error

 : The programme is completed.

Time programme indicators : Normal duration indicator

 : Quick indicator

 : Super quick indicator

B Delay start indicator

C Child safety lock indicator

D Door locked indicator

E  , , Indicators of dryness level

F Drying phase indicator

G Washing phase indicator

PROGRAMMES
PROGRAMME CHART

Programme
Temperature range

Maximum load
Reference spin

speed

Programme description
(Type of load and soil level)

Washing programmes

 Cotton

90°C -  (Cold)

7 kg
1400 rpm

White cotton and coloured cotton. Normal,
heavy and light soil.

 Economy1)

60°C - 40°C

7 kg
1400 rpm

White cotton and fast-coloured cotton.
Normal soil. The energy consumption decrea-
ses and the time of the washing programme is
extended, ensuring good washing results.

 Synthetics

60°C -  (Cold)

3,5 kg
1200 rpm

Synthetic items or mixed fabric items. Nor-
mal soil.

8

.

DAILY USE - WASHING & DRYING
(NON-STOP PROGRAMME)

1. Turn the programme knob to 
activate the appliance.

2. Load the laundry one item at 
a time. To have a good drying 
performance do not exceed 
the maximum drying loads 
recommended in the user 
manual. Do not set a spin speed 
lower than the automatic speed 
of the set programme.

3. Put the detergent and the 
additives in the appropriate 
compartment.

4. Turn the programme dial to the 
washing programme

 The display shows the 
indicators of the different 
washing phases.

5. Set the available options.

CLEANING THE DETERGENT 
DISPENSER

1. Pull out the detergent drawer. 
Depress the insert and remove 
the drawer completely.

2. Take out insert: using your 
finger, press insert upwards.

3. Clean the detergent dispenser 
and insert with water and a 
brush and dry.

4. Attach the insert and lock into 
position (push the cylinder onto 
the guide pin).

5. Insert detergent drawer.

CONTROL PANEL
CONTROL PANEL DESCRIPTION

20°

90° 40°

30°

800

60°

12001400

400
Spin

Start/Pause

Cotton

Synthetics

Economy

Synthetics
Dry

Cotton
Dry

Wool

Delicates

Spin

Rinse

Wool
Dry

Drain

Mix 20°

Super ECO

Temp.
Drying Time Prewash

Extra RinseAuto Dry

1 2 3 4

91011

7

6

8

5

1 Programme knob
2 Spin reduction  (Spin)
3 Temperature  (Temp.)
4 Display
5 Drying time  (Drying Time)
6 Prewash phase  (Prewash)

7 Additional rinse  (Extra Rinse)
8 Automatic drying level  (Auto Dry)
9 Start/Pause  (Start/Pause)

10 Delay start  (Delay Start)
11 Time save  (Time Save)

DISPLAY

A B

E DFG

C
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400
Spin

Start/Pause

Cotton

Synthetics

Economy

Synthetics
Dry

Cotton
Dry

Wool

Delicates

Spin

Rinse

Wool
Dry

Drain

Mix 20°

Super ECO

Temp.
Drying Time Prewash

Extra RinseAuto Dry

1 2 3 4

91011

7

6

8

5

1 Programme knob
2 Spin reduction  (Spin)
3 Temperature  (Temp.)
4 Display
5 Drying time  (Drying Time)
6 Prewash phase  (Prewash)

7 Additional rinse  (Extra Rinse)
8 Automatic drying level  (Auto Dry)
9 Start/Pause  (Start/Pause)

10 Delay start  (Delay Start)
11 Time save  (Time Save)

DISPLAY

A B

E DFG

C

7

 (Extra 
Rinse)

8. Automatic drying level 

CONTROL PANEL
CONTROL PANEL DESCRIPTION

20°

90° 40°

30°

800

60°

12001400

400
Spin

Start/Pause

Cotton

Synthetics

Economy

Synthetics
Dry

Cotton
Dry

Wool

Delicates

Spin

Rinse

Wool
Dry

Drain

Mix 20°

Super ECO

Temp.
Drying Time Prewash

Extra RinseAuto Dry

1 2 3 4

91011

7

6

8

5

1 Programme knob
2 Spin reduction  (Spin)
3 Temperature  (Temp.)
4 Display
5 Drying time  (Drying Time)
6 Prewash phase  (Prewash)

7 Additional rinse  (Extra Rinse)
8 Automatic drying level  (Auto Dry)
9 Start/Pause  (Start/Pause)

10 Delay start  (Delay Start)
11 Time save  (Time Save)

DISPLAY

A B

E DFG

C

7

 (Auto 
Dry)

9. Start/Pause 

CONTROL PANEL
CONTROL PANEL DESCRIPTION

20°

90° 40°

30°

800

60°

12001400

400
Spin

Start/Pause

Cotton

Synthetics

Economy

Synthetics
Dry

Cotton
Dry

Wool

Delicates

Spin

Rinse

Wool
Dry

Drain

Mix 20°

Super ECO

Temp.
Drying Time Prewash

Extra RinseAuto Dry

1 2 3 4

91011

7

6

8

5

1 Programme knob
2 Spin reduction  (Spin)
3 Temperature  (Temp.)
4 Display
5 Drying time  (Drying Time)
6 Prewash phase  (Prewash)

7 Additional rinse  (Extra Rinse)
8 Automatic drying level  (Auto Dry)
9 Start/Pause  (Start/Pause)

10 Delay start  (Delay Start)
11 Time save  (Time Save)

DISPLAY

A B

E DFG

C

7

 (Start/Pause)
10. 1Delay start 

CONTROL PANEL
CONTROL PANEL DESCRIPTION

20°

90° 40°

30°

800

60°

12001400

400
Spin

Start/Pause

Cotton

Synthetics

Economy

Synthetics
Dry

Cotton
Dry

Wool

Delicates

Spin

Rinse

Wool
Dry

Drain

Mix 20°

Super ECO

Temp.
Drying Time Prewash

Extra RinseAuto Dry

1 2 3 4

91011

7

6

8

5

1 Programme knob
2 Spin reduction  (Spin)
3 Temperature  (Temp.)
4 Display
5 Drying time  (Drying Time)
6 Prewash phase  (Prewash)

7 Additional rinse  (Extra Rinse)
8 Automatic drying level  (Auto Dry)
9 Start/Pause  (Start/Pause)

10 Delay start  (Delay Start)
11 Time save  (Time Save)

DISPLAY

A B

E DFG

C

7

 (Delay Start)
11. Time save 

CONTROL PANEL
CONTROL PANEL DESCRIPTION

20°

90° 40°

30°

800

60°

12001400

400
Spin

Start/Pause

Cotton

Synthetics

Economy

Synthetics
Dry

Cotton
Dry

Wool

Delicates

Spin

Rinse

Wool
Dry

Drain

Mix 20°

Super ECO

Temp.
Drying Time Prewash

Extra RinseAuto Dry

1 2 3 4

91011

7

6

8

5

1 Programme knob
2 Spin reduction  (Spin)
3 Temperature  (Temp.)
4 Display
5 Drying time  (Drying Time)
6 Prewash phase  (Prewash)

7 Additional rinse  (Extra Rinse)
8 Automatic drying level  (Auto Dry)
9 Start/Pause  (Start/Pause)

10 Delay start  (Delay Start)
11 Time save  (Time Save)

DISPLAY

A B

E DFG

C

7

 (Time Save)

DISPLAY

CONTROL PANEL
CONTROL PANEL DESCRIPTION

20°

90° 40°

30°

800

60°

12001400

400
Spin

Start/Pause

Cotton

Synthetics

Economy

Synthetics
Dry

Cotton
Dry

Wool

Delicates

Spin

Rinse

Wool
Dry

Drain

Mix 20°

Super ECO

Temp.
Drying Time Prewash

Extra RinseAuto Dry

1 2 3 4

91011

7

6

8

5

1 Programme knob
2 Spin reduction  (Spin)
3 Temperature  (Temp.)
4 Display
5 Drying time  (Drying Time)
6 Prewash phase  (Prewash)

7 Additional rinse  (Extra Rinse)
8 Automatic drying level  (Auto Dry)
9 Start/Pause  (Start/Pause)

10 Delay start  (Delay Start)
11 Time save  (Time Save)

DISPLAY

A B

E DFG

C

7

A Time Area
B 

A

Time area : Programme duration

 : Selected drying time

 : Delay start

 : Alarm codes

 : Message of error

 : The programme is completed.

Time programme indicators : Normal duration indicator

 : Quick indicator

 : Super quick indicator

B Delay start indicator

C Child safety lock indicator

D Door locked indicator

E  , , Indicators of dryness level

F Drying phase indicator

G Washing phase indicator

PROGRAMMES
PROGRAMME CHART

Programme
Temperature range

Maximum load
Reference spin

speed

Programme description
(Type of load and soil level)

Washing programmes

 Cotton

90°C -  (Cold)

7 kg
1400 rpm

White cotton and coloured cotton. Normal,
heavy and light soil.

 Economy1)

60°C - 40°C

7 kg
1400 rpm

White cotton and fast-coloured cotton.
Normal soil. The energy consumption decrea-
ses and the time of the washing programme is
extended, ensuring good washing results.

 Synthetics

60°C -  (Cold)

3,5 kg
1200 rpm

Synthetic items or mixed fabric items. Nor-
mal soil.

8

 Delay start indicator
C 

A

Time area : Programme duration

 : Selected drying time

 : Delay start

 : Alarm codes

 : Message of error

 : The programme is completed.

Time programme indicators : Normal duration indicator

 : Quick indicator

 : Super quick indicator

B Delay start indicator

C Child safety lock indicator

D Door locked indicator

E  , , Indicators of dryness level

F Drying phase indicator

G Washing phase indicator

PROGRAMMES
PROGRAMME CHART

Programme
Temperature range

Maximum load
Reference spin

speed

Programme description
(Type of load and soil level)

Washing programmes

 Cotton

90°C -  (Cold)

7 kg
1400 rpm

White cotton and coloured cotton. Normal,
heavy and light soil.

 Economy1)

60°C - 40°C

7 kg
1400 rpm

White cotton and fast-coloured cotton.
Normal soil. The energy consumption decrea-
ses and the time of the washing programme is
extended, ensuring good washing results.

 Synthetics

60°C -  (Cold)

3,5 kg
1200 rpm

Synthetic items or mixed fabric items. Nor-
mal soil.

8

 Child safety lock indicator
D 

A

Time area : Programme duration

 : Selected drying time

 : Delay start

 : Alarm codes

 : Message of error

 : The programme is completed.

Time programme indicators : Normal duration indicator

 : Quick indicator

 : Super quick indicator

B Delay start indicator

C Child safety lock indicator

D Door locked indicator

E  , , Indicators of dryness level

F Drying phase indicator

G Washing phase indicator

PROGRAMMES
PROGRAMME CHART

Programme
Temperature range

Maximum load
Reference spin

speed

Programme description
(Type of load and soil level)

Washing programmes

 Cotton

90°C -  (Cold)

7 kg
1400 rpm

White cotton and coloured cotton. Normal,
heavy and light soil.

 Economy1)

60°C - 40°C

7 kg
1400 rpm

White cotton and fast-coloured cotton.
Normal soil. The energy consumption decrea-
ses and the time of the washing programme is
extended, ensuring good washing results.

 Synthetics

60°C -  (Cold)

3,5 kg
1200 rpm

Synthetic items or mixed fabric items. Nor-
mal soil.

8

 Door locked indicator
E 

A

Time area : Programme duration

 : Selected drying time

 : Delay start

 : Alarm codes

 : Message of error

 : The programme is completed.

Time programme indicators : Normal duration indicator

 : Quick indicator

 : Super quick indicator

B Delay start indicator

C Child safety lock indicator

D Door locked indicator

E  , , Indicators of dryness level

F Drying phase indicator

G Washing phase indicator

PROGRAMMES
PROGRAMME CHART

Programme
Temperature range

Maximum load
Reference spin

speed

Programme description
(Type of load and soil level)

Washing programmes

 Cotton

90°C -  (Cold)

7 kg
1400 rpm

White cotton and coloured cotton. Normal,
heavy and light soil.

 Economy1)

60°C - 40°C

7 kg
1400 rpm

White cotton and fast-coloured cotton.
Normal soil. The energy consumption decrea-
ses and the time of the washing programme is
extended, ensuring good washing results.

 Synthetics

60°C -  (Cold)

3,5 kg
1200 rpm

Synthetic items or mixed fabric items. Nor-
mal soil.

8

 Indicators of dryness 
level

F 

A

Time area : Programme duration

 : Selected drying time

 : Delay start

 : Alarm codes

 : Message of error

 : The programme is completed.

Time programme indicators : Normal duration indicator

 : Quick indicator

 : Super quick indicator

B Delay start indicator

C Child safety lock indicator

D Door locked indicator

E  , , Indicators of dryness level

F Drying phase indicator

G Washing phase indicator

PROGRAMMES
PROGRAMME CHART

Programme
Temperature range

Maximum load
Reference spin

speed

Programme description
(Type of load and soil level)

Washing programmes

 Cotton

90°C -  (Cold)

7 kg
1400 rpm

White cotton and coloured cotton. Normal,
heavy and light soil.

 Economy1)

60°C - 40°C

7 kg
1400 rpm

White cotton and fast-coloured cotton.
Normal soil. The energy consumption decrea-
ses and the time of the washing programme is
extended, ensuring good washing results.

 Synthetics

60°C -  (Cold)

3,5 kg
1200 rpm

Synthetic items or mixed fabric items. Nor-
mal soil.

8

 Drying phase indicator
G 

A

Time area : Programme duration

 : Selected drying time

 : Delay start

 : Alarm codes

 : Message of error

 : The programme is completed.

Time programme indicators : Normal duration indicator

 : Quick indicator

 : Super quick indicator

B Delay start indicator

C Child safety lock indicator

D Door locked indicator

E  , , Indicators of dryness level

F Drying phase indicator

G Washing phase indicator

PROGRAMMES
PROGRAMME CHART

Programme
Temperature range

Maximum load
Reference spin

speed

Programme description
(Type of load and soil level)

Washing programmes

 Cotton

90°C -  (Cold)

7 kg
1400 rpm

White cotton and coloured cotton. Normal,
heavy and light soil.

 Economy1)

60°C - 40°C

7 kg
1400 rpm

White cotton and fast-coloured cotton.
Normal soil. The energy consumption decrea-
ses and the time of the washing programme is
extended, ensuring good washing results.

 Synthetics

60°C -  (Cold)

3,5 kg
1200 rpm

Synthetic items or mixed fabric items. Nor-
mal soil.

8

 Washing phase indicator
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